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10
10
1
12
12
13
14
15
16
17
17
17
17
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20
20
20
20
20
20
20
21
23
24
24
24
26
26
26
27
27
27
27
30
31
31
32
32
32
32
33
33
35
37
37
37
38

PA1
PA2
B48
B62
B50
B64
B44
B77
B78
B46
B49
B51
B67
B45
B79
B47
B68
B84
B8s
B85
Y152
RA4
Y154
Y155
Y157
Y159
Y149
H54
H55
H56
H60
H66
H67
H71
H50
H51
DA37
H75
MZ30
HD82
HD90
HD92
HD103
HDI1
HD96
HD98
TR33
TR40
TR44
HY2
HY5
TR25
TR37
TR39
TR46
TR47
DA25
DA31
DA38
DA34

Key Cross Reference
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50
50
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51
51
51
52
52
56
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
66
67
68
69
70
70
70
7
7
72
73
73
74
75
76
76
7
78
78
79
80
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

HY-KO HY-KO
AXXESS 74 AXXESS EZ No.

MZ13
MZ16
MZ9
HB5
MZz17
MZz27
V35
VW23
VL6
VL8
DC1
DC3
B65
MITA
MIT4
SUB1
B69
MIT3
HY3
HY4
M5
M11
SC9
M13
Y52
S22
c087
Y2
KWA1
WR3
SC1
M1
DES
DE6
MD17
Y1
Y1E
WK2
HR2
IN3
NAG
S68
EA27
LO1
AR1
B1
Y13
SC22
ES8
Y11
L1
SC6
T7
XL7
NA12
RU45
€0106
IN33
SC8
RU4

HY-KO
AXXESS EZ No.
91 AM3
92 BO1
93 M10
94 AR4
95 SC4
97 KW10
97 KW11
98 RU46
99 PZ1
100 DE8
104 VR2
107 NA14
110 AB1
112 AP
113 03
114 07
116 089
118 IN1
120 M60
121 RO5
122 RO7
123 VR2
124 4
125 SC7
127 SC10
129 Y4
130 Y78
AR1CB AR1PB
AR1CG ARTPG
AR1CR AR1PR
AUSR V35P
B44CB B44PB
B44CG B44PG
B44CP B44PC
B44CR B44PR
B44PH B44P
B45CB B45PB
B45CG B45PG
B45CP B45PC
B45CR B45PR
B45PH B45P
B48CB B48PB
B48CG B48PG
B48CP B48PC
B48CR B48PR
B48PH B48P
B49CB B49PB
B49CG B49PG
B49CP B49PC
B49CR B49PR
B49PH B49P
B50CB B50PB
B50CG B50PG
B50CP B50PC
B50CR B50PR
B50PH B50P
B51CB B51PB
B51CG B51PG
B51CP B51PC
B51CR B51PR

AXXESS

B51PH
B63CP
B63PH
B64PH
B65PH
B68PH
B72PH
B74PH
B77CB
B77CG
B77CP
B77CR
B77PH
B78PH
B8OPH
B86CB
B86CG
B86CP
B86CR
B86PH
B88PH
B89PH
B96PH
DA25CB
DA25CG
DA25CP
DA25CR
DA25PH
DA31PH
DA34PH
DA37PH
DE6CB
DE6CG
DE6CR
DE6CY
H50CB
H50CG
H50CR
H54CB
H54CG
H54CR
H56-PH
H71-PH
H75CB
H75CG
H75CP
H75CR
H75-PH
H76-PH
H78-PH
HD101-PH
HD103-PH
HD96-PH
HD98-PH
HD99-PH
HY2-PH
HY6-PH
HY8-PH
HY9-PH
HY14-PH

HY-KO

EZ No.

B51P
B63PC
B63P
B64P
B65P
B68P
B72P
B74P
B77PB
B77PG
B77PC
B77PR
B77P
B78P
B8OP
B86PB
B86PG
B86PC
B86PR
B86P
B8sP
B89P
B96P
DA25PB
DA25PG
DA25PC
DA25PR
DA25P
DA31P
DA34P
DA37P
DE6PB
DE6PG
DE6PR
DE6PY
H50PB
H50PG
H50PR
H54PB
H54PG
H54PR
H56P
H71P
H75PB
H75PG
H75PC
H75PR
H75P
H76P
H78P
HD101P
HD103P
HD96P
HDI8P
HD99P
HY2P
HY6P
HY12P
HY13P
HY14P

AXXESS

IN35CB
IN35CG
IN35CR
KK2-PH
KW1CB
KW1CG
KW1CR
M1CB
M1CG
M1CR
MT1-PH
MZ9R
MZ15-PH
MZ18-PH
MZ25-PH
MZz27-PH
MZ30-PH
NA25CB
NA25CG
NA25CR
SC1CB
SC1CD
SC1CG
SC1CR
TR33CB
TR33CG
TR33CP
TR33CR
TR33-PH
TR40CB
TR40CG
TR40CP
TR40CR
TR40-PH
TR46CB
TR46CG
TR46CP
TR46CR
TR46-PH
TR47CB
TR47CG
TR47CP
TR47CR
TR47-PH
TR53-PH
V35-PH
VW23R
WK2CB
WK2CG
WK2CP
WK2CR
WR5CB
WR5CG
WR5CR
Y1CB
Y1CG
Y1CR
Y152CB
Y152CG
Y152CR

HY-KO
EZ No.
IN35PB
IN35PG
IN35PR
KK2P
KW1PB
KW1PG
KW1PR
M1PB
M1PG
M1PR
MIT1P
MZ9P
MZ16P
MZ19P
MZz25P
Mz27P
MZ30P
NA25PB
NA25PG
NA25PR
SC1PB
SC1PDM
SC1PG
SC1PR
TR33PB
TR33PG
TR33PC
TR33PR
TR33P
TR40PB
TR40PG
TR40PC
TR40PR
TR40P
TR46PB
TR46PG
TR46PC
TR46PR
TR46P
TR47PB
TR47PG
TR47PC
TR47PR
TR47P
TR53P
VW37P
VW23pP
WK2PB
WK2PG
WK2PC
WK2PR
WR5PB
WR5PG
WR5PR
Y1PB
Y1PG
Y1PR
Y152PB
Y152PG
Y152PR
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Key Cross Reference

AXXESS

Y153-PH
Y154CB
Y154CG
Y154CP
Y154CR
Y154-PH
Y155CP
Y155-PH
Y157CB
Y157CG
Y157CP
Y157CR
Y159-PH

COLE

AB1
AM1
AM3
AM6
AP1
AP2
AP3
AP4
APS
AR1
AR1CP
AR4
AU8
B1

BS
B11
B44CP
B44E
B44ER
B45CP
B45H
B45HR
B46J
B47K
B48A
B48AR
B48CP
B49B
B49BR
B49CP
B50C
B50CP
B50CR
B51CP
B51D
B51DR
B53
B54
B85
B56
B61
B63C
B63CP
B63CR

HY-KO
EZ No.

Y153P
Y154PB
Y154PG
Y154PC
Y154PR

Y154P
Y155PC

Y155P
Y157PB
Y157PG
Y157PC
Y157PR

Y159P

HY-KO
EZ No.
AB1
AM1
AM3
AM6
AP1
AP2
AP3
AP4
APS
AR1
AR1PC
AR4
V35
B1

BS
B11
B44pPC
B44
B44P
B45PC
B45
B45P
B46
B47
B48
B48P
B48PC
B49
B49P
B49pPC
B50
B50PC
B50P
B51PC
B51
B51P
B53
B54
B5S
B56
B61
B63
B63PC
B63P

HY-KO
COLE EZ No.
B64C B64
B64CR B64P
B65 B65
B67D B67
B68 B68
B69 B69
B77 B77
B77ER B77P
B78E B78
B78ER B78P
B78H B79
B8s B8s
BE2 BE2
BM2 BMW?2
BM3 BMW3
BN1 BNA
BN3 IN26
BN7 BN7
BO1 BO1
CG1 CG1
CG2 CG2
G4 G4
CG6 CG6
CG14 CG17
CG15 CG16
CG16 CG22
CL1 CL1
CLB1-A CLB1
CLB2-B CLB2
CLB3-C CLB3
CLB4-D CLB4
CLB5-F CLB5
CLB6-F CLB6
CLB7-G CLB7
CLBS-H CLB8
CLBY-I CLBY
CLB10-J CLB10
CO1 o1
03 03
05 05
07 07
010 010
012 012
017 017
026 026
037 036
063 062
065 087
066 088
067 097
089 089
090 0102
0105 0105
0106 0106
0107 063
DA21 DA21
DA22 DA22
DA23 DA23
DA24 DA24
DA25 DA25

COLE

DA25R
DA26
DA31
DA31R
DE1
DE3
DE7
DE8
EA27
EL10
EL11
F46
FA3
H26
H27
H32
H33
H54
H56
H56D
H56R
HE0
HB5
HB5R
H67
H67R
H70
H75
H76
H78
HD70
HD82
HDI0
HDI0R
HDI1
HD103
HD103R
HO3
HR1
HR2
HY4
HY5
HY6
HY12
HY13
HY14
IL1
IL8
IN1
IN2
IN3
IN8
IN28
IN29
IN33
IN34
IN35
JATT
K1
K2

HY-KO

EZ No.

DA25P
DA28
DA31

DA31P

DE1
DE4
DE6
DE8
EA27
EL10
EL11
FT46
FA3
H26
H27
H50
H51
H54
H56
H55
H56P
HE0
HB5
H65P
H67
H67P
H70
H75
H76
H78

HD70U
HD82
HDI0

HD90P
HDI1

HD103

HD103P
HO1
HR1
HR2
HY4
HY5
HY6

HY12
HY13
HY14
IL1
IL9
IN1
IN2
IN3
IN8
IN28
IN29
IN33
IN34
IN35
HO44
K1
K2

COLE

KW1
KW10
L1

L4
M1
M2
M3
M9
M10
M11
M12
M13
M60
M70
MD17
ME62
MEG3
MEG6
MITA
MIT1R
MIT3
Mz4
MZ5
MZ9
MZ9R
MZ10
MZz12
MZ15
MZ15R
MZ19
MZ19R
Mz27
MZ27R
NAS
NAG
NA12
NA14
NH1
oLt
P1
P2
PA1
PA2
P71
RA3
RA4
RA4B
RO1
R0O4
RO6
RO7
RO10
RU1
RU4
RU16
RU20
RU21
St
S3
S4

HY-KO

EZ No.

KW1
KW10
L1
L4
M1
M2
M16
M19
M10
M11
M12
M14
M60
M70
MD17
MB34
MB16
MB18
MIT1
MIT1P
MIT3
MZ4
MZ5
MZ9
MZ9P
MZ10
MZz12
MZ13
MZ13P
MZ19
MZ19P
Mz27
Mz27P
NAG
NA25
NA12
NA14
NH1
oLt
P1
P2
PA1
PA2
P71
RA3
RA4
B10
RO1
RO4
RO6
RO7
RO10
RU1
RU4
RU16
RU45
RU46
S1
S3
S4

COLE

516
S22
S23
S31
532
543
545
S46
S48
SB11
SC1
SC4
SC6
SC7
SC9
SC11
SC20
SC22
SE1
SK1
St
T4
T020
TO20R
T025
T033
TO33R
T037
T039
T040
TO40R
T047
TO47R
T053
VL4
VL5
VL6
VR2
VR3
VR4
VRS
VR7
VR8
VW23
VW23R
VW25
VW32
VW37
VW42
W1
WE1
WK1
WR1
WR2
WR5
XL7
Y1
Y1E
Y1E
Y2

HY-KO
EZ No.
516
S22
S23
S31
S32
S68
545
S46
S48
SAA1
SC1
SC4
SC6
SC10
SC9
SC8
SC20
SC22
SE1
SK1
SL
T7
TR20
TR20P
TR25
TR33
TR33P
TR37
TR39
TR40
TR40P
TR47
TR47P
TR53
VL4
VL5
VL6
VR2
VRS
VR4
VRH3
VR7
VR8
VW23
VW23P
V29
VW32
V37
VW42
W1
WE1
WK2
WR2
WR3
WR4
XL7
Y1
Y15
Y1E
Y2
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Key Cross Reference

COLE

Y3

Y4
Y11
Y12
Y13
Y14
Y52
Y54
Y78
Y101
Y103
Y105
Y107
Y107R
Y145
Y149
Y152
Y153
Y153R
Y154
Y154R
Y155
Y155R
Y157
Y159

CURTIS

606
1185FD
AD35P
AM1
AM3
AM4
AM5
AM7
AP1
AP2
AP3
AP4
APS
AR1
AR4
B1
B2
BS
B10
B11
B44
B45
B46
B47
B48
B49
B50
B51
B52
B3
B55
B56

HY-KO

EZ No.

Y3

Y4
Y11
Y12
Y13
Y14
Y52
Y54
Y78
Y101
Y103
Y105
DC3
DC3P
Y220
Y149
Y152
Y153
Y153P
Y154
Y154P
Y155
Y155P
Y157
Y159

HY-KO
EZ No.
IH2
H55
V35P
AM1
AM3
AM4
AMH1
AM6
AP1
AP2
AP3
AP4
APS
AR1
AR4
B1
B2
BS
B10
B11
B44
B45
B46
B47
B48
B49
B50
B51
B54
B3
B55
B56

CURTIS

B57
B61
B62
B63
B64
B67
B68
B69
B70
B72
B74
B77
B78
B79
B80
B84
B85
B86
B8s
B89
BI1
B91PH
B92
B93
B96
B102
B102-R
BE2
BES
BM3
BN1
BN7
BO1
BW7
CG1
CG2
CG4
CG6
CG16
CG17
0G22
CG27
CL1
CO1
C03
C05
cor7
c010
c012
co17
€026
C036
€062
€063
€068
cosr
C088
C091
C097
€098

HY-KO
EZ No.

B58
B61
B62
B63
B64
B67
B68
B69
B65
B72
B74
B77
B78
B79
B8O
B84
B85
B86
B8s
B89
BI1
B91P
B92
B93
B96
B102
B102P
BE2
BES
BMW3
BN1
BN7
BO1
BMW2
CG1
CG2
CG4
CG6
CG16
CG17
0G22
CG27
CL1
C0o1
C03
C05
c07
c010
c012
co17
€026
C036
€062
€063
C068
cosr
C088
C091
C097
€098

CURTIS

c0102
C0103
€0105
C0106
c0107
C0108
CS2
DA21
DA22
DA23
DA24
DA26
DA27
DA27-PH
DA32
DA34
DA34PH
DA35
DA37PH
DA38
DA38
DA38PH
DC2
DC3
DC3PH
DE1
DE2
DE4
DES
DE6
DES8
DW1
DW2
EA27
ELT
EL10
EL11
ER1
ES9
FA1
FA2
FA3
FC5
FC6
F0201
F0202
F0203
FR1
H26
H27
H50
H51
H52
H53
H54
H56
H59
HE0
H62
HB5

HY-KO

EZ No.

€0102
C0103
€0105
€0106
€0107
C0108
AB1
DA21
DA22
DA23
DA24
DA28
DA25
DA25P
DA32
DA34
DA34P
DA35
DA37P
DA31
DA38
DA31P
DC1
DC3
DC3P
DE1
DE2
DE4
DES
DE6
DES8
DWO04RP
DWO05P
EA27
EL1
EL10
EL11
ER1
ES9
FA1
FA2
FA3
MZ4
MZ5
VR2
VR7
VRS
HR2
H26
H27
H50
H51
H52
H53
H54
H56
H59
HE0
H62
HB5

CURTIS

H66
H67
H70
H70PH
H71
H71PH
H75
H76
H76PH
H78
H78PH
HD69
HD75
HD80
HDI0
HD90PH
HD9OPH
HD91
HD92
HD96
HD98
HD103
HD104
HO1
HR1
HY1
HY2
HY3
HY3PH
HY4
HY6
HY8
HY8PH
HY9
HY9PH
HY14
HY14PH
IL1

IL9
IN
IN2
IN4
IN8
IN18
IN20
IN24
IN25
IN26
IN27
IN28
IN29
IN33
IN34
K1

K2
KK1
KK2
KK3
KU1
KU2

HY-KO
EZ No.

H66
H67
H70
H70P
H71
H71P
H75
H76
H76P
H78
H78P
HO44
HD75
HD82
HDI1
HD90P
HD91P
HDI0
HD92
HD96
HD98
HD103
HD104
HO1
HR1
HY3
HY2
HY4
HY4P
HY5
HY6
HY12
HY12P
HY13
HY13P
HY14
HY14P
IL1
IL9
IN1
IN2
IN4
IN8
IN18
IN3
IN24
IN25
IN26
IN27
IN28
IN29
IN33
IN34
K1

K2
KK1
KK2
KK3
KUB1
KUB2

CURTIS

KW4
KW5
KW10
L1

L4
M1
M2
M3
M4
M7
M8
M10
M11
M12
M13
M14
M15
M16
M70
MB33
MB34
MB35
MD17
MT1
MT3
MT5
MT5PH
MT6
MZ9
MZ10
MZ12
MZ13PH
MZ14
MZ15
MZ16
MZ18
Mz27
MZ30
MZ31
NAG
NA12
NA14
NA24
NA26
NH1
P1
P2
PU10
PU13
RA3
RA4
RA7
RO3
R0O4
RO5
RO7
RO8
RU1
RU4
RU16

HY-KO
EZ No.

KW1
KW5
KW10
L1
L4
M1
M2
M3
M4
M17
MH4
M10
M11
M12
M13
M14
M15
M16
M70
MB18
MB34
MB16
MD17
MIT1
MIT3
MIT4
MIT4P
MIT6
MZ9
MZ10
MZ14
MZz13P
MZ13
MZ16
MZ17
MZ19
Mz27
MZ30
MZ31
NAG
NA12
NA14
NA24
NA25
NH1
P1
P2
PU10
PU13
RA3
RA4
RA7
RO3
RO4
RO5
RO7
RO6
RU1
RU52
RU16
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Key Cross Reference 19

HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO
CURTIS EZ No. | CURTIS Ez No. | DOMINION Ez No. | DOMINION Ez No. | DOMINION EZ No.
RU45 RU45 | VL10PH VL8P | 03A 0103 | 98JD JD1 | F54WC FAT
RU46 RU46 | VL11 NE10 | 03M 0106 | 98XL B4 | FAS4WC FA2
RV4 RV4 | VRTS VR4 | 04 L1 | 1200 SL1 | FLSH FA3
51 1| Wi Wi | 4A 14 | 123 WET | GAT B52
S3 s3 | WET WET | 7E Y52 | 127DP Ho7 | GMC B64 09 A Key
S4 S4 | WK1 WK1 | 7EB Y5 | 127€S Ho6 | H41X AM6 ,QQ\
S6 S6 | WK2 WK2 | 07LN S16 | 141GE T7 | H54KD Deg | €
516 S16 | WR1 WR2 | O7RN 32 | 145 SC1 | H54WA WR3
522 522 | WR3 WR3 | 7X Y6 | 145E Sc8 | He9 RO3
523 23 | WR4 WR4 | 8 Y4 | 145F SC7 | H9BLA B10 -
S31 S31 | WR5 WR5 | 8GA v78 | 1451 SC19 | HI8M B1 To locate
532 32 | WS2 MZ12 | 09 Y1 | 167FD H51 | H122AR Y10 the right
S51 S46 | XL7 XL7 | 9 S1 | 170C HO1 | H122F Y9 | replacement key
S68 68 | Y1 Y1 | 9A Y2 | 1708 1708 | H175 w2 | blank, look at the key
SB11 SAAT | V2 v2 | 10N 68 | 175 WK1 | H176 kw1 | 10 be duplicated.
SC1 sct | v3 v3 | 11 RUT | 191 VR7 | HD44 HO44
Sc4 sca | v4 Y4 | 11D1 RU45 | 191B VR5 | HD57 HD57
506 sc6 | Y6 Y6 | 11P RU4 | 191C VRH3 | HD71 HD82
507 sc7 | vo Y9 | 16 P1 | 707A SC6 | HF24 MB18
508 sc8 | v11 vi1 | 16N P2 | 707W S22 | HF25 MB34
509 sco | y12 v12 | 22 SE1 | 770U Y152 | HF32 V29
SC10 SC10 | Y14 Y14 | 2087 NH1 | AT14A BE2 | HF36 VW32
SC19 SC19 | Y15 Y15 | 22w ART | A114M BES | HF39 BMW?2
5C20 5020 | Y15 YIE | 23 CL1 | A11D1 RU46 | HF59 B6
5021 sc21 | Y52 Y52 | 41A AP4 | A11P RU16 | HL22W AR4
5022 S22 | Y54 Y54 | 41AB AP3 | A41X AMH1 | HL54KD DES |
SC24 sco4 | Y78 Y78 | 41AC APT | A145 SC4 | HL54WA WR4 / .
SE1 SE1 | Y101 Y101 | 41AD AP2 | A145CE sc21 | HR2 HRT | 2} B2 number,
SK1 SK1 | Y103 Y103 | 41AM AP5 | A145E SC9 | HSX167FD H52 | | manufacturer’s
SL1 SL1 | Y105 Y105 | 418 IL9 | A145EF SC24 | K9 Y15 | |name or part
SR8 SUBT | Y149 Y149 | 41C AM1 | A145F SC10 | K9 Y1E | number on the key.
SU14 suz12 | y1s2 Y152 | 41CM AM4 | A145L SC20 | L03M 0105
Su15 suz15 | Y153 Y153 | 41F CG16 | ABI3 AB13 | L54B IN8
Su17 SUZ17 | Y154 Y154 | 41G CG1 | BICS ABT | L546G FR2
suz7 suzi1 | Y155 Y155 | 41GA G2 | BGI IN27 | L54KD DE5 VAN
7 7 | Y157 Y157 | 41GR 0G4 | BG2 IN26 | L64B NAT2
TKB-HT5 H72PT | Y159 Y159 | 41H IL1 | BG3 IN24 | L122A Y101
TKB-HD90T5  HD106PTW | Y220 Y220 | 41N CG6 | BG4 IN25 | L191A VR2
TKBNS27  DA3IPTW | YM57 YHd6 | 41T 622 | BG6 BN1 | M69C RO7
TR20 TR20 | YM58 YH47 | 41Y CG17 | BG7 BN7 | M69G RO5
TR25 TR25 | YM59 YH48 | 54 IN2 | BMA B62 | MA1 M10
TR33 TR33 | YM60 YHAQ | 54F INT | BW1 BWG | MA2 M11
TR37 TR37 | YM61 YH50 | 54KD DE1 | BW2 BW5 | MA4 M2 | )
TR39 TR39 | YM62 YH51 | 54LB IN4 | C9 Y3 | MAS M3 T ) Using the
TR40 TR40 | YM63 YHB3 | 54TW IN34 | CAf VW23 | MAG M14 Key Cross
TR44 TR44 54UN IN29 | CAS V33 | MS12 DC1 | Reference chart,
TR46 TR46 69-5X RO10 | CA5 VW42 | Ms15 Dc3 | find the key and
TR47 eyl DOMINION Ez No. R RO6 | CHT YT1 | Mz4 Mz4 | ~match back to
TR53 TR53 | 00 co1 | 69E RO1 | D98E DE2 | MZ5 Mz5 | the appropriate
V29 V29 | 00BH BOT | 71 W1 | D98X DE4 | MZ9 MZ9 fknat%*l"”?( Hy-Ko
V30 VW23 | 00F co17 | 79 K1 | DT18 DA22 | MZ10 Mz10 | K€Y Diank.
V32 VW32 | 00T cot2 | 798 K2 | DT19 DA21 | MZ12 MZ12
V33 V33 | oov 026 | 92 M1 | DT21 DA23 | MZ14 MZ14
V33 VW42 | 00X C063 | 928 M2 | DT22 DA24 | MZ15 MZ13
V35 V35 | 007 087 | 92¢ M17 | DT23 DA25 | NE10 NE10
V36 V37 | o1 05 | 92v M4 | DT24 DA28 | NE24 VL5
VL4 VL4 | 01EB 03 | 92vM M5 | E96LN EL11 | NE25 VL4
VL5 VL5 | 01EG 036 | 96C FL1 | F1 H60 | NE35 VL6
VL6 VL6 | O1EN 07 | 970AM RA4 | F2 H55 | NE50 VL8
VL10 VL8 | 01GH 097 | 98DB B5 | 3 H54 | NE62 V35 | Al Hy-Ko Keys are

UPC-labeled unless

therwi ted.
Hy-Ko Protucts COMDAaNY 330-467+7446 800+896+7890 Fax: 33046747442 E-Mail: cservice@hy-ko.com www.hykokeys.com O o e 1o



80 Key Cross Reference

HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO
DOMINION Ez No. | DOMINION Ez No. | ESP EZ No. | ESP EZ No. | ESP EZ No.
NE62RH V35P | X54F IN18 | CO3 C03 | HY2 HY2 | SC4 SC4
NOVA B55 | X54FN IN28 | CO5 C05 | HY5 HY5 | SC6 SC6
NR64D NA25 | X54K IN3 | CO7 c07 | INT INT | SC7 Sc7
i P98A B48 | X54MT IN33 | CO10 c010 | IN3 IN3 | SC8 SC8
Fmdillg P98C B50 | X54WA WR2 | €026 026 | IN8 IN8 | SC9 SC9
4 P9SE B44 | XU1 XL7 | €036 C036 | IN18 IN18 | SC10 SC10
0, P98l B46 | YH37 YH37 | CO51 0107 | IN28 IN28 | SC20 SC20
» PZ1 PZ1 | YH38 YH38 | 052 0108 | IN29 IN29 | SC22 S22
J ol RO1EG C062 | YH46 YH46 | C062 C062 | IN33 IN33 | SE1 SE1
the rill ROTEN SK1 | YH47 YH47 | CO66 088 | IN35 IN35 | SK1 SK1
replacement key: R191 VR4 | YH48 YH48 | CO68 C068 | K2 K2 | SL1 SL1
blank, look at the key | R191C VRH2 | YH49 YH49 | CO87 C087 | KW1 Kwi | T7 T7
to be duplicated. R64D NA6 | YH50 YH50 | C089 C089 | KW5 KW5 | TR20 TR20
RV1 RV1 | YH51 YH51 | CO91 Co91 | KW10 KW10 | TR25 TR25
Soov C068 | YM17 MB16 | C097 co97 | U1 L1 | TR33 TR33
S54G FH3 098 c098 | L4 L4 | TR37 TR37
‘ S69 70S HY-KO ool 0102 | M1 M1 | TR39 TR39
— $98B e ESP EZ No. VRIS CO106 | M2 M2 | TR4O TR40
" 98D B51 | AMT AM1 | DA21 DA21 | M4 M4 | TR47 TR47
/ / S98H B45 | AP1 AP1 | DA22 DA22 | M10 M10 | V29R V29
21| sesK B47 | AP2 AP2 | DA23 DA23 | M11 M11 | V30F VW23
S167FD H50 | AP3 AP3 | DA24 DA24 | M12 M12 | V32FB VW32
s770U Y149 | AP4 AP4 | DA25 DA25 | M13 M13 | V35 V35
S970AM RA3 | AP5 AP5 | DA31 DA31 | M79U MB16 | VL4 VL4
.y / SB9 SAAT | AR AR1 | DC2 DC1 | MB33 MB18 | VL5 VL5
Look foran | gp1 IH2 | AR4 AR4 | DC3 DC3 | MB34 MB34 | VL6 VL6
— EZnumber, | sxq1 Suz11 | B B1 | DE6 DE5 | MD17 MD17 | WET WET
nm;ggfgftggftrs SRETW SB11 | B2 B2 | DE6 DE6 | MIT1 MITT | WK2 WK2
T167FD H53 | B4 B4 | DE8 DE8 | MZ9 MZ9 | WR3 WR3
number ONIERERN | 1417 TR20 | B5 B5 | E137 FHT | MZ10 MZ10 | WR4 WR4
TA27 TR25 | B10 B10 | EA27 EA27 | MZ12 MZ12 | WR5 WR5
TA29 TR33 | B11 B11 | EL10 EL10 | MZ13 MZ13 | XL7 XL7
Q TE3 HR2 | B44 B44 | EL11 L1 | MZ27 MZ27 | Y1 %
TR39 TR39 | B45 B45 | ER1 FR1 | NAG NA6 | Y1E Y15
u00z c088 | B46 B46 | ES8 ES8 | NAG NA25 | YIE YiE
UOTAH c091 | B47 B47 | ESSM ES8M | NA12 NA12 | Y2 Y2
Uo1c1 C098 | B48 B48 | ES9 ES9 | NA14 NA14 | Y3 Y3
U01C2 0102 | B49 B49 | FC5 MZ4 | NA24 NA24 | Y4 Y4
uo1D1 0107 | B50 B50 | FC6 MZ5 | RA3 RA3 | Y6 Y6
U01D2 0108 | B51 B51 | GAS B52 | RA4 RA4 | Y11 Y11
) U01GM C089 | B53 B53 | H26 H26 | RO3 RO3 | Y12 Y12
R , U7E Y54 | B55 B55 | H27 H27 | RO4 RO4 | Y13 Y13
[ Eg'”grtohses UO7LA 22 | B56 B56 | H50 H50 | RO5 RO5 | Y14 Y14
e Xh " Uo7LB 23 | B63 B63 | H51 H51 | RU1 RUT | Y52 Y52
find the eyl UO7LN S6 | B64 B64 | H54 H54 | RU4 RU52 | Y54 Y54
match baGiaE UO7RA 45 | B65 B65 | H60 HBO | RU16 RU16 | Y103 Y103
the appropriate UO7RB S46 | B72 B72 | He7 H67 | RU21 RU7 | Y154 Y154
matching Hy-Ko UO7RE s48 | B78 B78 | H75 H75 | RU45 RU45 | Y155 Y155
key blank. UO7RN S31 | B84 B84 | HD69 HO44 | RU46 RU46 | Y157 Y157
U10 S4 | B88 B8 | HD70 HD70U | ST S1 | Y220 Y220

U147 FA27 | BE2 BE2 | HD8O HD82 | S3 S3
U98LA B11 | BM2 BMW2 | HD90 HD90 | S4 4 HY-KO
U122 Y11 | BN BN1 | HD91 HD91 | S6 Ny JET EZ No.
U122 Y12 | BN7 BN7 | HD92 HD92 | S16 S16 | 8-NP Y1
U122AR Y14 | CG1 CG1 | HDY6 HD96 | S22 S22 | 11-NP Y2
U1228 Y103 | CG2 CG2 | HD98 HD98 | S31 S31 | 11GA-NS Y78
U1220 Y105 | CG3 CG4 | HL2 BO1 | S32 32 | 11GMK-NS Y4
U122R Y13 | CG6 CG6 | HO3 HO1 | S68 68 | 100L-NS SC19
Wi WR5 | CG16 CG27 | HR1 HR1 | SB11 SAAT | 101CE-NS SC21
X98 Y220 | CO1 CO1 | HR2 HR2 | SC1 SC1 | 101EF-NS SC24
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Key Cross Reference

JET

101L-NS
137B

191

191B
6270LN-NS
6275LA-NS
6270RN-NS
6275LB-NS
6275RA-NS
6275RB-NS
6275RE-NS
AB1

AM1

AM7

AR1

AR4

B1-NP
B2-NP
B4-NP
B5-NP
B10-NP
B11-NP
B44-NP
B44-PH
B45-NP
B45-PH
B46-NP
B47-NP
B48-NP
B49-NP
B50-NP
B51-NP
B53-NP
B54-NP
B55-NP
B56-NP
B61-NP
B62-NP
B62-P1
B62-P2
B62-P3
B62-P4
B62-P5
B62-P6
B62-P7
B62-P8
B62-P9
B62-P10
B62-P11
B62-P12
B62-P13
B62-P14
B62-P15
B63-NP
B64-NP
B65-NP
B67-NP
B68-NP
B69-NP
B72-NP

HY-KO

EZ No.

SC20
FH1
VR7
VRS

S6
S22
S31
523
S45
S46
S48
AB1
AM1
AM6
AR1
AR4
B1
B2
B4
BS
B10
B11
B44

B44P
B45

B45P
B46
B47
B48
B49
B50
B51
B3
B54
B55
B56
B61
B62

B62P1
B62P2
B62P3
B62P4
B62P5
B62P6
B62P7
B62P8
B62P9
B62P10
B62P11
B62P12
B62P13
B62P14
B62P15
B63
B64
B65
B67
B68
B69
B72

HY-KO
JET EZ No.
B74-NP B74
B77 B77
B78 B78
B79 B79
B8O-NP B8O
B82-P2 B82P2
B82-P3 B82P3
B82-P4 B82P4
B82-P5 B82P5
B82-P6 B82P6
B82-P7 B82P7
B82-P8 B82P8
B82-P9 B82PY
B82-P10 B82P10
B82-P11 B82P11
B82-P12 B82P12
B82-P13 B82P13
B82-P14 B82P14
B82-P15 B82P15
B84 B84
B85-NP B85
B86-NP B86
B86PH B86P
B8S B88
B8O-NP B89
B8YPH B89P
B91-NP B91
B91PH B91P
B92 B92
BY3 BY3
B96-NP BY6
B97-PHT B97PT
B99-PHT BI9PT
B102 B102
B102-PH B102P
B103-N-PHT  B103PTW
B103-PHT B103PT
B106-NP B106P
B108-PH B108P
B112-CP-PHT H692361PT
BAL-1-NS BW5
BE2 BE2
BMW3-NP BMWS3
BMW3-PH BMW3P
BN1-NP BN1
CB1-NP CLB1
CB2-NP CLB2
CB3-NP CLB3
CB4-NP CLB4
CB5-NP CLB5
CB6-NP CLB6
CB7-NP CLB7
CB8-NP CLBS
CBO-NP CLB9
CB10-NP CLB10
CG1 CG1
CG2 CG2
CG4 CG4
CG16 CG16
0622 0622

HY-KO
JET EZ No.
cL cL
01 o1
03 03
05 05
co7 co7
010 010
026 026
036 036
051 0107
052 0108
062 062
068 068
087 087
088 088
089 089
091 091
097 €097
098 098
099 0102
CR-L4-6 RU101
D8783 RO7
D8785 RO3
D8787 RO4
D8788 RO5
DA21-NP DA21
DA22-NP DA22
DA23-NP DA23
DA24-NP DA24
DA25-NP DA25
DA25-PH DA25P
DA28-NP DA28
DA31-NP DA31
DA31-N-PHT  DA31PTW
DA31-PH DA31P
DA34-NP DA34
DA34-PH DA34P
DA37-NP DA37
DA37-PH DA37P
DA39-PHT-0EM  N101PT
DC2-NP DC1
DC3-NP DC3
DE6 DE5
DE6 DE6
DE8 DE8
DW47-PH DWO5P
DW48R-PH  DWOA4RP
EA27 EA27
EM1 PA1
EM1R PA2
ES8 ES8
ES8M ES8M
ES9 ES9
EZ1-NP 74|
FA1 FA1
FA2 FA2
FA3 FA3
FT46-NP FT46
GAS B52
GM99-N-PHT ~ BY9PTW
H50 H50

HY-KO
JET EZ No.
H51 H51
H54 H54
H55 H55
H56-NP H56
H56-PH H56P
H59-NP H59
H60-NP HB0
H62-NP H62
H62-PH H62P
H65-NP He5
H65-PH H65P
H66-NP HB6
H67-NP He7
H67-PH H67P
H70-NP H70
H71-NP H71
H72-N-PHT  H72PTW
H72-PHT H72PT
H75-NP H75
H75-PH H75P
H76-NP H76
H76-PH H76P
H78-NP H78
H84-PHT H599114
H84-PHT H599179
H84-PHT H691259
H86-PHT H86PT
HD70-NP HD70U
HD74-NP HD74
HD75-NP HD75
HD82-NP HD82
HD90-NP HD90
HD90-PH HD90P
HD91-NP HD91
HD91-PH HD91P
HD92-NP HD92
HD96-NP HD96
HD98-NP HD98
HD103-NP HD103
HD103-PH HD103P

HD106-N-PHT HD106PTW
HD110-N-PHT HD110PTW

HL1 C0106
HL2 BO1
HR1 HR1
HR2 HR2
HY2-NP HY2
HY2-PH HY2P
HY4-NP HY4
HY5-NP HY5
HY6-NP HY6
HY12-NP HY12
HY12-PH HY12P
HY13-NP HY13
HY13-PH HY13P
HY14-NP HY14
HY14-PH HY14P
HY15-NP HY15
HY16-NP HY16
IL1 IL1

HY-KO
JET EZ No.
IL360 IL9
IL360 IL11
IN1 IN1
IN3 IN3
IN8 INg
IN18 IN18
IN28 IN28
IN29 IN29
IN33 IN33
IN35 IN35
K1 K1
K2 K2
K100M AP5
K101 AP1
K102 AP2
K103 AP3
K104 AP4
KK1-NP KK1
KK2-NP KK2
KK3-NP KK3
KK4-NP KK4
KK5-NP KK5
KP1 CG17
KW1 KWA
KW1-PHC KW1PC
KW1-PHC-B  KW1PB
KW1-PHC-G  KW1PG
KW1-PHC-R ~ KW1PR
KWA-PHC-Y ~ KW1PY
KWe KW5
KW10 KW10
L1 L1
L4 L4
L54G FR2
L191A VR2
M1 M1
M1-RV M15
M2 M2
M3 M3
M4 M4
M5 M5
M10 M10
M11 M11
M12 M12
M13 M13
M19 M14
M27 M16
M900 M19
M6000 M60
M7000 M70
MAZ24-N-PHT MAZ24PTW
MB16-NP MB16
MD17 MD17
MIT1-NP MIT1
MIT1-PH MIT1P
MIT3-NP MIT3
MIT4-NP MIT4
MIT4-PH MIT4P
MIT6-NP MIT6
MZ9-NP MZ9
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o A Key
o

J To locate
the right
replacement key

blank, look at the key
1o be duplicated.

I
Look for an

—1 EZ number,
manufacturer’s
name or part
number on the key.

/AN

1)
1 | Using the
Key Cross
Reference chart,
find the key and
match back to
the appropriate
matching Hy-Ko
key blank.

All Hy-Ko Keys are
UPC-labeled unless
otherwise noted.



82 Key Cross Reference

HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO

JET EZ No. | JET EZ No. | JET EZ No. | HILLMAN  EZ No. | HILLMAN  EZ No.

MZ13-NP MZ13 | TM110 ™10 | Y152 Y152 | B46 B46 | B79 B79

MZ13-PH MZ13P | TM130 TM8 | Y153-NP Y153 | B46 B46 | B8O B8O

MZ16-NP MZ16 | TM150 TM9 | Y153-PH Y153P | B47 B47 | BSOPH B8OP

] MZ17-NP MZ17 | TM180 TM7 | Y154-NP Y154 | B47 B47 | B84 B84
Flllﬂil)g MZ19-NP MZ19 | TM200 TM4 | Y154-PH Y154P | B48 B48 | B85 B85
4 MZ19-PH MZ19P | TM300 TM1 | Y155-NP Y155 | B48 B48 | B86 B86

0, MZ27-NP MZ27 | TM400 ™2 | Y155-PH Y155P | B48CB B48PB | BSGCB B86PB

p MZ27-PH MZ27P | TM700 TM6 | Y157-NP Y157 | B48CG B48PG | B8GCG B86PG
J oo MZ31-NP MZ31 | TR20-NP TR20 | Y157-PH Y157P | B48CP B48PC | BSGCP B86PC
the rigll NAG NA25 | TR20-PH TR20P | Y159-NP Y159 | B48CR B48PR | B86CR B86PR
replacement el NA12 NA12 | TR25-NP TR25 | Y159-PH Y159P | B48PH B48P | B8GPH B86P
blank, look at the key | NA14 NA14 | TR33-NP TR33 | Y160C-PHT ~ Y160PT | B49 B49 | B8S B8s
to be duplicated. NA24 NA24 | TR33-PH TR33P | Y165-PHT  H692352PT | B49 B49 | B8SPH B88P
NH1 NH1 | TR37-NP TR37 | Y220 Y220 | B49CB B49PB | B89 B89

PAS-NP VW23 | TR39-NP TR39 | YH38-NP YH38 | B49CG B49PG | BS9PH B89P

PUA PU13 | TR40-NP TR40 | YH46-NP YH46 | B49CP B49PC | B92 B92

‘ PZ1 PZ1 | TR40-PH TRAOP | YH47-NP YH47 | B49CR BA9PR | B93 BY1
— RA3 RA3 | TRAO-PHT  TOY57PT | YH48-NP YH48 | B49PH B49P | B93 B93
’I RA4 RA4 | TR44-NP TR44 | YH49-NP YH49 | B50 B50 | B96PH B9GP

/ / RO1 RO1 | TR46-NP TR46 | YH50-NP YH50 | B50 B50 | B101 B101
R RU1 | TR47 TR47 | YH51-NP YH51 | B50CB B50PB | B102 B102

RU4 RU52 | TR47-PH TR47P B50CG B50PG | B102PH B102P

RU16 RU16 | TRA7-PHT TOY43PT HY-KO EGee B50PC | BE2 BE2

RU21 RU7 | TR53-NP ikl HILLMAN  EZ No. A B50PR | BES BES

.y / RU45 RU45 | V29R-NP V29 | 8105 M8105 | B50PH B50P | BMW2-PH BMW2P
Look foran | Ru46 RU46 | V30-NP VW23 | ABB2C AB1 | B51 B51 | BMW3 BMW3

—! EZnumber, | g; S1 | V30-PH VW23P | AM1 AM1 | B51 B51 | BMW3PH BMW3P
nmaa;gfgftggftrs S4 S4 | V37-NP V37 | AM3 AM3 | B51CB B51PB | BN1 BN1
6 S6 | V37-PH VW37P | AM4 AM4 | B51CG B51PG | BN7 BN7

number oNIEREN | 516 S16 | VL4-NP VL4 | AM7 AM6 | B51CP B51PC | BO1 BO1
S$22-LA S22 | VL6-NP VL6 | AP1 AP1 | B51CR B51PR | CB1-A CLB1

S31 S31 | VL8-NP VL8 | AP2 AP2 | B51PH B51P | CB2-B CLB2

Q 532 532 | WB1A W1 | AP3 AP3 | BS54 B54 | CB3-C CLB3

S68 S68 | WET WET | AP4 AP4 | B55 B55 | CB4-D CLB4

SAAT-NP SAAT | WK2 WK2 | AP5 AP5 | B56 B56 | CB5-E CLB5

SC1 SC1 | WR3 WR3 | AR AR1 | B61 B61 | CB6-F CLB6

SC1-PHC SC1PC | WR5 WR5 | AR1CB AR1PB | B62 B62 | CB7-G CLB7

SC1-PHC-B SC1PB | WR5-PHC WR5PC | AR1CG AR1PG | B63 B63 | CB8-H CLBS

SC1-PHC-G SC1PG | WR5-PHC-B  WR5PB | ARICR AR1PR | B63CP B63PC | CBY-I CLB9

SC1-PHC-R SCIPR | WR5-PHC-G  WR5PG | AR4 AR4 | B63PH B63P | CB10-J CLB10

) SC1-PHC-Y SCTPY | WR5-PHC-R ~ WR5PR | AUSR V35P | B64 B64 | CG1 CG1
_ : SC4 SC4 | WR5-PHC-Y ~ WR5PY | Bi B1 | B64PH B64P | CG2 G2
[ Eg'”grtohses SC6 SC6 | WR6 WR4 | B4 B4 | BG5S B65 | CG4 0G4
e 3th " SC7 SC7 | XL7 XL7 | B5 B5 | B65PH B65P | CG6 CG6
find the eyl SC8 scs | Y1 Y1 | B10 B10 | B67 B67 | CG16 CG16
match baGiaE SC9 SC9 | YIE Y15 | B11 B11 | B68 B68 | CG17 CG17
the appropriate SC10 Sc10 | Y1E YAE | B44 B44 | B68PH B6SP | CG22 0622
matching Hy-Ko SC19 SC19 | Y2 Y2 | B44 B44 | B69 B69 | CG27 CG27
key blank. SC20 SC20 | Y4 Y4 | B44CB B44PB | B72 B72 | oL CL1
SC22 Sc22 | Y5 Y5 | B44CG B44PG | B72PH B72P | CO1 o1

SE1-NP SE1 | Y6 Y6 | B44CP B44PC | B74 B74 | CO3 03

SK1 SKi | Y11 Y11 | B44CR B44PR | B74PH B74P | CO5 05

SL1 St | 12 Y12 | B44PH B44P | B77 B77 | CO7 co7

SR8-NP SUBT | Y13 Y13 | B45 B45 | B77CB B77PB | CO10 010

SR8-PH SUBTP | Y14 Y14 | B45 B45 | B77CG B77PG | CO12 012

SUZ11-NP SUZ11 | Y52 Y52 | B45CB B45PB | B77CP B77PC | CO17 017

SUZ7-NP SUz17 | Y54 Y54 | B45CG B45PG | B77CR B77PR | C026 026

17 7 | Y78 Y78 | B45CP B45PC | B77PH B77P | C036 036

TAOHF54-N-PHT HU46PTW | Y103 Y103 | B45CR B45PR | B8 B78 | C062 062

TM100 ™3 | Y149 Y149 | B45PH B45P | B78PH B78P | CO63 063
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Key Cross Reference

HILLMAN

C068
cosr
C088
C089
C091
c097
€098
c0102
€0103
C0106
€0107
C0108
DA21
DA22
DA23
DA24
DA25
DA25CB
DA25CG
DA25CP
DA25CR
DA25R
DA28
DA31
DA31PH
DA32
DA34
DA34PH
DA35
DA37
DA37PH
DA38
DC3
DE1
DE2
DE4
DE5
DE6
DE6CB
DE6CG
DE6CR
DE6CY
DES8
EA27
ELT
EL10
EL11
ER1
ES8
ES8M
ES9
EZ1

FA1
FA2
FA3
FC5
FC6
FR1
FT46
H26

Y-KO

HY-
EZ No.

€068
cosr
C088
C089
C091
c097
€098
€0102
€0103
€0106
€0107
€0108
DA21
DA22
DA23
DA24
DA25
DA25PB
DA25PG
DA25PC
DA25PR
DA25P
DA28
DA31
DA31P
DA32
DA34
DA34P
DA35
DA37
DA37P
DA38
DC3
DE1
DE2
DE4
DE5
DE6
DE6PB
DE6PG
DE6PR
DE6PY
DE8
EA27
EL1
EL10
EL11
ER1
ES8
ES8M
ES9
EZ1
FA1
FA2
FA3
MZ4
MZ5
HR2
FT46
H26

HILLMAN

H27

H50
H50CB
H50CG
H50CR
H51

H52

H53

H54
H54CB
H54CG
H54CR
H55

H56
H56-PH
H59
H59-PH
HB0

H62
H62-PH
HB5
HG65-PH
HG66

H67
H67-PH
H70

H71
H71-PH
H72-PT
H73-PT
H75
H75CB
H75CG
H75CP
H75CR
H75-PH
H76
H76-PH
H78
H78-PH
HD74
HD82
HDI0
HD90-PH
HDI1
HD91-PH
HD92
HD96-PH
HD98
HD98-PH
HD99-PH
HD101-PH
HD103
HD103-PH
HR1

HY2
HY2-PH
HY3
HY4
HY6

HY-KO

EZ No.

H27
H50
H50PB
H50PG
H50PR
H51
H52
H53
H54
H54PB
H54PG
H54PR
H55
H56
H56P
H59
H59P
HB60
H62
H62P
HB5
HB5P
HB66
H67
H67P
H70
H71
H71P
H72PT
H73PT
H75
H75PB
H75PG
H75PC
H75PR
H75P
H76
H76P
H78
H78P
HD74
HD82
HD91
HD91P
HD90
HD90P
HD92
HD96P
HD98
HD98P
HD99P
HD101P
HD103
HD103P
HR1
HY2
HY2P
HY4
HY5
HY6

HILLMAN

HY6-PH
HY8
HY8-PH
HY9
HY9-PH
HY14
HY14-PH
IL1

IL8

IN

IN2
IN3
IN4
IN8
IN18
IN24
IN25
IN26
IN28
IN29
IN33
IN34
IN35CB
IN35CG
IN35CR
K1

K2

KK1
KK2
KK2-PH
KK3
KWA1
KW1CB
KW1CG
KW1CR
KW5
KW10
L1

L4

M1
M1CB
M1CG
M1CR
M2

M3

M4
M10
M11
M12
M13
M14
M15
M16
M6000
M7000
MD17
MIT6
MT1
MT1-PH
MT5

HY-KO

EZ No.

HY6P
HY12
HY12P
HY13
HY13P
HY14
HY14P
IL1

IL9

IN1
IN2
IN3
IN4
IN8
IN18
IN24
IN25
IN26
IN28
IN29
IN33
IN34
IN35PB
IN35PG
IN35PR
K1

K2
KK1
KK2
KK2P
KK3
KW1
KW1PB
KW1PG
KW1PR
KW5
KW10
L1

L4

M1
M1PB
M1PG
M1PR
M2
M3
M4
M10
M11
M12
M13
M14
M15
M16
M60
M70
MD17
MIT6
MITH
MIT1P
MITS

HILLMAN

MZ9
MZ9R
MZ10
MZ12
MZ13
MZ15
MZ15-PH
MZ18
MZ18-PH
MZ25-PH
Mz27
MZ27-PH
MZ30
MZ30-PH
MZ31
NAG
NA12
NA14
NA25CB
NA25CG
NA25CR
NA26
NH1
oL

P1

P2

PA1
PA2
PU10
PU13
PZ1
RA3
RA4
RA7
R0O4
RO5
RO7
RO10
RU1
RU4
RU16
RU45
RU46
RUS1
St

S3

S4

S6

S16
S22
S23
S31
S32
545
546
S48
SB11
SC1
SC1CB
SC1CD

HY-KO

EZ No.

MZ9
MZ9P
MZ10
MZ12
MZ13
MZ16

MZ16P
MZ19
MZz19P
MZz25P
Mz27
Mz27pP
MZ30
MZ30P
MZ31

NAG
NA12
NA14

NA25PB
NA25PG
NA25PR
NA25
NH1
oLt

P1

P2

PA1
PA2
PU10
PU13
PZ1

RA3

RA4

RA7

RO4

RO5

RO7
RO10

RU1

RU4
RU16
RU45
RU46
RU51

S1

S3

S4

S6
516
S22
S23
S31
832
545
546
S48
SAA1
SC1
SC1PB
SC1PDM

HILLMAN

SC1CG
SC1CR
SC4
SC6
SC8
SC9
SC10
SC19
SC20
SC21
SC22
SC24
SE1
SK1
SL
SR8
SU9
SU1s
T7
TO20R
TR20
TR33
TR33-PH
TR37
TR38
TR39
TR40
TR40CB
TR40CG
TR40CP
TR40CR
TR40-PH
TR46
TR46CB
TR46CG
TR46CP
TR46CR
TR46-PH
TR47
TR47CB
TR47CG
TR47CP
TR47CR
TR47-PH
TR53
TR53-PH
V10-PH
V29
V30
V32
V33
V35
V35-PH
V36
VL4
VLS
VL6
VL10
V01
VR8

HY-KO
EZ No.
SC1PG
SC1PR
SC4
SC6
SC8
SC9
SC10
SC19
SC20
SC21
SC22
SC24
SE1
SK1
SL
SUB1
YH47
SUZ15
T7
TR20P
TR20
TR33
TR33P
TR37
TR25
TR39
TR40
TR40PB
TR40PG
TR40PC
TR40PR
TR40P
TR46
TR46PB
TR46PG
TR46PC
TR46PR
TR46P
TR47
TR47PB
TR47PG
TR47PC
TR47PR
TR47P
TR53
TR53P
VL8P
V29
VW23
VW32
VW42
V37
VW37P
V35
VL4
VLS
VL6
VL8
VR7
VR8

Hy-Ko Products Company 3304677446 8008967890 Fax: 3304677442 E-Mail: cservice@hy-ko.com www.hykokeys.com

o A Key
o

J To locate
the right
replacement key

blank, look at the key
1o be duplicated.

I
Look for an

—1 EZ number,
manufacturer’s
name or part
number on the key.

/AN

1)
1 | Using the
Key Cross
Reference chart,
find the key and
match back to
the appropriate
matching Hy-Ko
key blank.

All Hy-Ko Keys are
UPC-labeled unless
otherwise noted.



8 Key Cross Reference

HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO

HILLMAN  Ez No. | HILLMAN  Ez No. | ILCO EZ No. | ILCO EZ No. | ILCO EZ No.

VR91 VR2 | Y157CP Y157PC | 1041GA CG2 | 1098JD JD1 | 1581G CLB7

VR91B VR5 | Y157CR Y157PR | 1041GR CG4 | 1098M B1 | 1581H CLB8

VW23R VW23P | Y157-PH Y157P | 1041H IL1 | 1098XL B4 | 1583 CAT2

i wi W1 | Y159 Y159 | 1041N CG6 | 1119 ER1 | 1584 RA7
Hm’illg WET WET | Y159-PH Y159P | 1041T CG16 | 11200 SL1 | 15891 CLB9
4 WK1 WK1 | Y220 Y220 | 1041Y CG17 | 1123 WET | 1589/ CLB10

0, WK2 WK2 | YM57 (SUS) YH46 | 10438 IL9 | 1127DP H27 | 1601 M1

» WK2CB WK2PB | YMS58 (SU10) YH48 | 1043 IL11 | 1127ES H26 | 1602 M2
J To oo WK2CG WK2PG | YM59 (SUT1) YH49 | 1045 AM3 | 1137B FH1 | 1603 ™3
the right WK2CP WK2PC 1046A AMH1 | 1141GE T7 | 1604 M4
replacement key WK2CR WK2PR AL 1054 IN2 | 1145 SC1 | 1605 TBX1
blank, look at the key | WR2 vy 1LCO EZ No. Rl IN35 | 1145A SC4 | 1606 TM6
to be duplicated. WR3 WR3 | 70S 70S | 1054F IN1 | 1145E SC8 | 1607 ™7
WR4 WR4 | 73vB-P VW23P | 1054FN IN28 | 1145F SC7 | 1608 VS8

WR5 WR5 | 100AM AP5 | 1054LB IN4 | 11450 SC19 | 1609 TM9

WR5CB WR5PB | 101AM AP1 | 1054MT IN33 | 1147 YT1 | 1610 TM10

‘ WR5CG WR5PG | 102AM AP2 | 1054TW IN34 | 1148 H2 | 1612 ™12
— WR5CR WR5PR | 103AM AP3 | 1054UN IN29 | 11708 HO1 | 1616 WTP1
’I XL7 XL7 | 104AM AP4 | 1054WB WR3 | 1171P oLt | 1617 FICT

/ / Y1 Y1 | 170S 170S | 1054WC FA1 | 1175 WK1 | 1621 ™13

21| vics Y1PB | 997F Y52 | 1069-5X RO10 | 1175N WK2 | 1622 ™14

Y1CG Y1PG | 997EB Y5 | 1069-5Y RO6 | 1176 KW1 | 1623 ™15

Y1CR YIPR | 997X Y6 | 1069E ROT | 1177N NH1 | 1626 SS4

Y2 Y2 | 998 Y4 | 1069FL RO4 | 1179 AR | 1628 FTLI

.y / Y3 Y3 | 998GA Y78 | 1069G RO7 | 1179A AR4 | 1634 WN1
Look foran | y4 Y4 | 999 Y1 | 1069L NA14 | 1180S XL7 | 1637 S5

— EZnumber, | vg Y6 | 999A Y2 | 1069LA NA12 | 1181FD H53 | 1639 LD
nmaarggfgfts‘gftrs Y9 Y9 | 9998 Y220 | 1069LB NA12 | 1184FD H54 | 1640 LD2
Y10 Y10 | 999N Y15 | 1069LC NA24 | 1185FD H55 | 1641 CAT3

number ONIEEEY | v11 Y11 | 999N YAE | 1069M RO5 | 1186TS H56 | 1645 FN1
Y12 Y12 | 1000 CO1 | 1069N RO3 | 1186TS-P H56P | 1646 NA43

Y13 Y13 | 1000F c017 | 1071 W1 | 1190LN H6O | 1646R NA44

Q Y14 Y14 | 1000T c012 | 1079 K1 | 1191ET H62 | 1866-10 PU10

Y15 Y15 | 1000V 026 | 10798 K2 | 1193FD H67 | 1866-13 PU13

Y15 Y1E | 1000X C063 | 1092 M1 | 1193MU HB6 | 1970AM RA4

Y52 Y52 | 1001 C05 | 1092-40 M18 | 1195FD H71 | A1001ABM 089

Y54 Y54 | 1001EB C03 | 1092-52 MH1 | 1196CM H78 | A1001AH 091

Y78 Y78 | 1001EG €036 | 1092-600A MH3 | 1196FD H75 | A1001C1 098

Y101 Y101 | 1001EH C087 | 1092-900 M19 | 1307A SC6 | A1001C2 0102

Y103 Y103 | 1001EN 07 | 1092-6000 M60 | 1307W SC22 | A1001D1 0107

) Y105 Y105 | 1001GH 097 | 1092-7000 M70 | 1430 CFK1 | A1001D2 0108
R : Y149 Y149 | 1003A 0103 | 1092-8105 M8105 | 1502 ESS | A1001EH 088
[ Eg'”grtohses Y152 Y152 | 1003M 0106 | 10928 M2 | 1502M ES8M | A1011-L4 RU101
Rotoralh Xh " Y152C8 Y152PB | 1004 L1 | 1092C M17 | 1503 ES9 | A1011D1 RU46
find the Keylcitl Y1526 Y152PG | 1004A L4 | 1092D M12 | 1510 BW5 | A1011D12 RU51
match bat Al Y152CR Y152PR | 1009 S1 | 1092DD MH4 | 1511 BW6 | A1011P RU16
the appropriate Y153 Y153 | 1010 S3 | 1092DS M13 | 1519 KOM1 | A1045 AM6
matching Hy-Ko Y153-PH Y153P | 1010N 68 | 1092H M1 | 1522 EZ1 | A1054WB WR4
key blank. Y154 Y154 | 1011 RUT | 1092 M14 | 1528 PAT | A1054WC FA2
Y154CB Y154PB | 1011D1 RU45 | 1092N M10 | 1528R PA2 | A1054WD FA3

Y154CG Y154PG | 1011P RU4 | 1092NR M16 | 1539 KUBT | A1114A BE2

Y154CP Y154PC | 1014C HR1 | 1092R M15 | 1540 KUB2 | AT114FM BES

Y154CR Y154PR | 1016 P1 | 1092TG-ILCO VR3 | 1541 THRM1 | A1145CE SC21

Y154-PH Y154P | 1016N P2 | 1092-VB MH2 | 1560 CAT1 | A1145E SC9

Y155 Y155 | 1022 SE1 | 1092vM M5 | 1573A CLB1 | A1145EF SC24

Y155CP Y155PC | 1023 CL1 | 1092V M4 | 15738 CLB2 | A1145F SC10

Y155-PH Y155P | 1041C AM1 | 1092VR M3 | 1573C CLB3 | A1145L SC20

Y157 Y157 | 1041CE AM4 | 1096C EL1 | 1573D CLB4 | A1176 KW5

Y157CB Y157PB | 1041F CG22 | 1098DB B5 | 1573F CLB5 | A1176ST KW10

Y157CG Y157PG | 1041G CG1 | 1098GX B52 | 1573F CLB6 | AB62C AB1

Hy-Ko Products Gompany 3304677446 8008967890 Fax: 3304677442 E-Mail: cservice@hy-ko.com  www.hykokeys.com



Key Cross Reference 85

HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO
ILCO EZ No. | ILCO EZ No. | ILCO EZ No. | ILCO EZ No. | ILCO EZ No.
AR1-PC ARTPC | B65-P B65P | DA25-PC-BLU-N DA25PB | HD90-P HDIOP | MB18 MB18
AR1-PC-ASST.  AR1PDM | B68-P B6SP | DA25-PC-GRN-N DA25PG | HD90-ULTRA  HD90A | MD1054K MD17
AR1-PC-BLUN  AR1PB | B72-P B72P | DA25-PC-RED-N DA25PR | HD91-P HDITP | MIT4-P MIT4P
AR1-PC-GRN-N  AR1PG | B74-P B74P | DA25-ULTRA  DA25A | HD96-P HDI6P | ML54G FH2
AR1-PC-RED-N  AR1PR | B77-P B77P | DA31-P DA31P | HD98-P HDI8P | MZ9-P MZ9P 09 A Key
AR1-ULTRA ARTA | B77-PC B77PC | DA31-ULTRA  DA31A | HD99-P HD99P | MZ13-P MZ13P ,QQ\
B44-P B44P | B77-PC-BLUN  B77PB | DA34-P DA34P | HD101-P HD101P | MZ13-ULTRA  Mz13A | €N
B44-PC B44PC | B77-PC-GRN-N  B77PG | DA37-P DA37P | HD103-P HD103P | MZ16-P MZ16P
B44-PC-BLU-N  B44PB | B77-PC-RED-N  B77PR | DA38-P DA38P | HD106-PT5 HD106PTW | MZ19-P MZ19P
B44-PC-GRN-N  B44PG | B78-P B78P | DA39 DA39 | HD107-PT5 HD107PTW | MZ25-P MZ25P -
B44-PC-RED-N  B44PR | B8O-P BSOP | DA39-P DA39P | H1098LA B10 | Mz27-P MZ27P To locate
B44-ULTRA B44A | B82-P-2 B82P2 | DC3-P DC3P | H1098M B2 | MZ30-P MZ30P the right
B45-P B45P | B82-P-3 B82P3 | DE1 DE1 | H1122AR Y10 | N1007KMA S6 | replacement key
B45-PC B45PC | B82-P-4 B82P4 | DE2 DE2 | H1122F Y9 | N1007KMB S16 | blank, look at the key
B45-PC-BLU-N  B45PB | BB2-P-5 B82P5 | DE4 DE4 | HOOIT5S  HD110PTW | N1007RMA s31 | 1o be duplicated.
B45-PC-GRN-N  B45PG | BB2-P-6 B82P6 | DE5 DE5 | HOVOIT5  HD111PTW | N1007RMB 532
B45-PC-RED-N  B45PR | B82-P-7 B82P7 | DEG DE6 | HU46T? HU46PTW | N1011M RU7
B45-ULTRA B45A | B82-P-8 B82PS | DE6-PC DE6PC | HY2-P HY2P | N1011P RU52
B48-P B48P | B82-P-9 B82P9 | DEG-PC-ASST. DEGPDM | HY4-P HY4P | N1054WB WR5
B48-PC B4SPC | B82-P-10 B82P10 | DE6-PC-BLU-N  DE6PB | HY6-P HY6P | NA25-PC-BLU-N NA25PB
B48-PC-BLU-N  B48PB | B82-P-11 B82P11 | DE6-PC-GRN-N DEGPG | HY12-P HY12P | NA25-PC-GRN-N NA25PG
B48-PC-GRN-N  B48PG | BB2-P-12 B82P12 | DE6-PC-RED-N  DE6PR | HY13-P HY13P | NA25-PC-RED-N NA25PR
B4-PC-RED-N  B48PR | B82-P-13 B82P13 | DE6-PC-YLW-N DE6PY | HY14-P HY14P | NE10 NE10
B48-ULTRA B4BA | B82-P-14 B82P14 | DE6-ULTRA DEGA | IN35-PC IN35PC | NIO1T N101PT
B49-P B49P | B82-P-15 B82P15 | DWO4RAP  DWO4RP | IN35-PC-BLU-N IN35PB | NIO2T N102PT
B49-PC B49PC | B84-P B84P | DWOSAP DWOSP | IN35-PC-GRN-N IN35PG | NSN11T2  DA3IPTW |
B49-PC-BLU-N  B49PB | BBS6-P B8GP | E1098JD JD3 | IN35-PC-RED-N IN35PR | 0997E Y54 /Look "
B49-PC-GRN-N  B49PG | B86-PC B8GPC | F1098JD JD4 | K10548 IN24 | 01007LA 522 | % Bz number
B49-PC-RED-N  B49PR | BS6-PC-BLU-N  B8GPB | H50-PC H50PC | K1122B IN25 | 01007LB 523 | [NEE oo
B49-ULTRA B49A | B86-PC-GRN-N B86PG | H50-PC-BLU-N  H50PB | K1122C IN27 | 01007RA S45 | |name or part
B50-P BSOP | B86-PC-RED-N  BS6PR | H50-PC-GRN-N H50PG | K1122D BNT | 01007RB S46 | number on the key.
B50-PC BSOPC | B88-P B8SP | H50-PC-RED-N  H50PR | K1122N BN7 | 01007RE 548
B50-PC-BLU-N  B50PB | B89-P B89P | H50-ULTRA H50A | KK2-P KK2P | 01010 S4
B50-PC-GRN-N  B50PG | B91-P BY1P | H51 H51 | KK3-P KK3P | 010988 B49
B50-PC-RED-N  B50PR | B92-P B92P | H51 H51 | KW1-BIG KWAXL | 010988 B49 VAN
B50-ULTRA BS0A | B93-P BY3P | H51-PC H51PC | KW1-PC KWIPC | 01098LA B11
B51-P B51P | BY6-P BYGP | H51-ULTRA H51A | KW1-PC-ASST. KWIPDM | 01122 Y11
B51-PC B51PC | B97-PT BO7PT | H54-PC H54PC | KW1-PC-BLU-N KW1PB | 01122A Y12
B51-PC-BLU-N  B51PB | B99-PT BYOPT | H54-PC-BLU-N  H54PB | KW1-PC-GRN-N KW1PG | 01122AR Y14
B51-PC-GRN-N  B51PG | B99-PT5 BYOPTW | H54-PC-GRN-N H54PG | KW1-PC-RED-N KW1PR | 011228 Y103
B51-PC-RED-N  B51PR | B100-PT5 ~ B10OPTW | H54-PC-RED-N  H54PR | KW1-PC-YLW-N KWIPY | 01122C Y105
B51-ULTRA B51A | B102-P B102P | H54-ULTRA H54A | KW1-ULTRA KWIA | 01122R Y13
B62-P-1 B62P1 | B103-PT B103PT | H59-P H59P | KW10-PC-ASST. KW1OPDM | P1098A Bag | )
B62-P-2 B62P2 | B103-PT5  B103PTW | HB2-P HE2P | KW14AP KA20 | P1098AV B62 T ) Using the
B62-P-3 B62P3 | B104-PT B104PT | He5-P HE5P | KW158P KA21 | P1098C B50 Key Cross
B62-P-4 B62P4 | B104-PTS  B104PTW | H67-P H67P | L1003M 0105 | P1098CV B63 | Reference chart,
B62-P-5 B62P5 | B106-P B106P | H70-P H70P | L1054B IN§ | P1098E B44 | find the key and
B62-P-6 B62P6 | B110-P B108P | H71-P H7P | L1054G FR2 | P1098EV B77 | match back to
B62-P-7 B62P7 | BMW2-P BMW2P | H72-EK H72PTW | L1054M IN26 | P1098/ B4g | the appropriate
B62-P-8 B62P8 | BMW3-P BMW3P | H72-PT H72PT | L1122A Y101 | P1098WC Be4 | Matching Hy-Ko
B62-P-9 B62P9 | (999 Y3 | H73-PT H73PT | M1-PC MPC | P109BWE p7g |  Key blank.
B62-P-10 B62P10 | C1041P 0627 | H75-P H75P | M1-PC-ASST.  M1PDM | P1099 B68
B62-P-11 B62P11 | C1096CN EL10 | H75-PC H75PC | M1-PC-BLUN  M1PB | P1101 B84
B62-P-12 B62P12 | C1096LN EL11 | H75-PC-BLU-N  H75PB | M1-PC-GRN-N  M1PG | P1106 B86
B62-P-13 B62P13 | CC1 CC1 | H75-PC-GRN-N H75PG | M1-PC-RED-N  MIPR | P1107 B89
B62-P-14 B62P14 | CNA CNA2 | H75-PC-RED-N  H75PR | M1-PC-YLW-N  MIPY | P1108 B8S
B62-P-15 B62P15 | D1054KA DES | H76-P H76P | M1-ULTRA MIA | P1109 B2
B63-P B63P | D1098JD JD2 | H78-P H78P | MAZ24RT5 MAZ24PTW | P1110 BY6
B63-PC B63PC | DA25-P DA25P | H82-PT HB2PT | MB15 MB34 | P1111 B9
B64-P B64P | DA25-PC DA25PC | H86-PT HB6PT | MB16 MB16 | P1112 Bo3 | |AllHy-Ko Keys are

UPC-labeled unless

therwi ted.
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86 Key Cross Reference

HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO

ILCO EZ No. | ILCO EZ No. | ILCO EZ No. | ILCO EZ No. | ILCO EZ No.

P1113 B102 | TR46-P TR4GP | X110 V33 | X224 MIT3 | Y157-P Y157P

P1770U Y152 | TR46-PC TR46PC | X110 VW42 | X225 B8O | Y157-PC Y157PC

P1786 Y153 | TR46-PC-BLU-N TR46PB | X114 DA24 | X226 HYD12 | Y157-PC-BLU-N Y157PB

) P1789 Y154 | TR46-PC-GRN-N TR46PG | X115 DA23 | X227 DA32 | Y157-PC-GRN-N Y157PG

Hndi”g P1793 Y155 | TR46-PC-RED-N TR46PR | X117 YH48 | X229 MIT5 | Y157-PC-RED-N  Y157PR

4 P1794 Y157 | TR47-P TR47P | X118 YH49 | X231 H70 | Y159-P Y159P

€y | P17%5 Y159 | TR47-PC TR47PC | X119 YH47 | X232 HY12 | Y160-PT Y160PT

p PTO4-PT5  PT104PTW | TR47-PC-BLUE-N TR47PB | X120 YH46 | X233 KK1 | Y162-PT Y162PT

J ol P71 PZ1 | TRA47-PC-GRN-N TR47PG | X121 DC3 | X234 HYD13 | YH50 YH50

the right R1001EG C062 | TR47-PC-RED-N TR47PR | X123 DA25 | X235 HY13 | YH51 YH51
o R1001EN SK1 | TR3-P TR53P | X124 DA28 | X236 HY14

blank, look at the key | | R1003M BOT | V35-P V35P | X129 HD82 | X237 DA34

to be duplicated. R1064D NAG | V37-P VW37P | X131 MZ13 | X238 WX 1LCO EZ No. EZ No.

R1064F NA25 | VL8-P VL8P | X137 TR33 | X239 RV4 | 62DT DA22

RV1 RV1 | VRO VR2 | X138 HD75 | X240 KK2 | 620U DA21

RV4-P RV4P | VR9TA VR4 | X139 V35 | xo41 Suz18 | 73vB VW23

‘ S546G FH3 | VRITAR VR7 | X140 VL8 | X242 DA37 | 73VB-P VW23P

— S1000V 068 | VR91B VRS | X143 B53 | X243 DA38 | 1054KD DET1

" $1098D B51 | VR91C VRH2 | X144 BMW3 | X244 H76 | 1167FD H51

/ / S1098H B45 | VR91CR VRH3 | X145 B55 | X245 MIT4 | A1054KD DE5

21 | 109K B47 | VWT1A V29 | X146 B56 | X247 MZ30 | AB13 AB13

S1098WD B67 | WK2-PC WK2PC | X151 TR39 | X248 YH63 | AB15 AB15

S1098WH B79 | WK2-PC-ASST. WK2PDM | X152 FT46 | X249 MZ31 | AB16 AB16

51105 B85 | WK2-PC-BLU-N WK2PB | X154 B54 | X250 B101 | AM1 AM1

.y / ST167FD H50 | WK2-PC-GRN-N WK2PG | X158 B58 | X251 SUBT | AM3 A3

Look foran | S1181FD H52 | WK2-PC-RED-N WK2PR | X159 TR37 | X253 KK3 | AM7 AM6

—I EZnumber, | 51770y Y149 | WK2-ULTRA WK2A | X160 Hy2 | X263 MIT6 | AP1 AP1

manufacturer’s $1970AM RA3 | WR5-PC WR5PC | X161 HY3 | X265 HD109 | AP2 AP2

ﬂﬁmé’rropﬁ’tthe ey, | | B SB11 | WR5-PC-ASST. WRSPDM | X168 B61 | X267 KK4 | AP3 AP3

" | SC1-BIG SCIXL | WR5-PC-BLU-N WRSPB | X174 TRAO | X269 KK5 | AP4 AP4

SC1-PC SC1PC | WR5-PC-GRN-N WR5PG | X176 MIT1 | X270 TMP1 | AP5 AP5

SC1-PC-ASST. SCIPDM | WR5-PC-RED-N WRSPR | X178 MZ16 | X274 HN3 | ARt ART

Q SC1-PC-BLU-N  SCIPB | WR5-PC-YLW-N WRSPY | X179 SUZ12 | X1000G 010 | AR1-PC AR1PC

SC1-PC-GRN-N  SC1PG | WR5-ULTRA WR5A | X180 B69 | X1014F EA27 | AR1-PC-ASST. ARTPDM

SC1-PC-RED-N  SCIPR | X1 MZ12 | X181 HDYO | X1014L LO1 | AR1-PC-BLU-N  AR1PB

SC1-PC-YLW-N  SC1PY | X4 MZ4 | X182 HD91 | X1054F IN18 | AR1-PC-GRN-N  AR1PG

SC1-ULTRA SCIA | X5 MZ5 | X183 HD92 | X1054GC IH3 | AR1-PC-RED-N  AR1PR

SUB1-P SUBTP | X6 DA22 | X184 B65 | X1054K IN3 | AR1-ULTRA ARTA

SUz15-P SUZ15P | X7 DA21 | X185 SUZ15 | X1054WA WR2 | AR4 AR4

Suz17-p SUZ17P | X9 VW23 | X186 Suzi7 | Y1-PC YiPC | B1 B

) T61C TR20 | X26 MZ9 | X187 HY4 | Y1-PC-ASST.  Y1PDM | B2 B2

_ , T61-P TR20P | X27 MZ10 | X188 MZ17 | Y1-PC-BLUN  Y1PB | B4 B4

[ Eg'”grtohses A6 A6 | X29 VL5 | X192 B72 | YI-PC-GRN-N  Y1PG | B5 B5

Pora Zh i TE3 HR2 | X30 VL4 | x193 HD96 | Y1-PC-RED-N  Y1PR | B10 B10

find the keyiiE TOY43AT4  TOY43PT | X44 HO44 | X195 HD98 | Y1-PC-YLW-N  YIPY | Bi1 B11

match bacie TOY43EK  TOY43PTW | X52 SAAT | X196 HY5 | Y1-ULTRA Y1A | B44 B44

the appropriate TOY57-PT  TOY57PT | X53 VW32 | X198 B74 | Y152-PC Y152PC | B44-P B44P

matching Hy-Ko TR25 TR25 | X54 DC1 | X201 MZ19 | Y152-PC-BLU-N Y152PB | B44-PC B44PC

key blank. TR33CB TR33PB | X59 BMW2 | X202 H59 | Y152-PC-GRN-N Y152PG | B44-PC-BLU-N  B44PB

TR33CG TR33PG | X60 MZ14 | X203 V37 | Y152-PC-RED-N Y152PR | B44-PC-GRN-N  B44PG

TR33CP TR33PC | X69 YH37 | X210 DA31 | Y152-ULTRA  Y152A | B44-PC-RED-N  B44PR

TR33CR TR33PR | X71 HD70U | X211 TR44 | Y153-P Y153P | B44-ULTRA B44A

TR33-P TR33P | X77 YH38 | X212 TR46 | Y154-P Y154P | B45 B45

TR40-P TR4OP | X80 VL6 | X214 HD103 | Y154-PC Y154PC | B45-P B45P

TR40-PC TR4OPC | X84 HD74 | X215 HD104 | Y154-PC-BLU-N Y154PB | B45-PC B45PC

TRA0-PC-BLU-N TR4OPB | X87 Suzt | X216 HY6 | Y154-PC-GRN-N Y154PG | B45-PC-BLU-N  B45PB

TR40-PC-GRN-N TR4OPG | X103 KA14 | X217 TR47 | Y154-PC-RED-N Y154PR | B45-PC-GRN-N  B45PG

TR40-PC-RED-N  TRAOPR | X104 KA13 | X221 HE5 | Y154-ULTRA  Y154A | B45-PC-RED-N  B45PR

TRAO-ULTRA  TR40A | X105 KATT | X222 MZ27 | Y155-P Y155P | B45-ULTRA B45A

TR44-P TR44P | X106 KA15 | X223 TR53 | Y155-PC Y155PC | B46 B46
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Key Cross Reference

HY-KO
ILCO EZ No. Ez No.

B47 B47
B48 B48
B48-P B48P
B48-PC B48PC
B48-PC-BLU-N  B48PB
B48-PC-GRN-N  B48PG
B48-PC-RED-N  B48PR
B48-ULTRA B48A
B49 B49
B49-P B49P
B49-PC B49pPC
B49-PC-BLU-N  B49PB
B49-PC-GRN-N  B49PG
B49-PC-RED-N  B49PR
B49-ULTRA B49A
B50 B50
B50-P B50P
B50-PC B50PC
B50-PC-BLU-N  B50PB
B50-PC-GRN-N  B50PG
B50-PC-RED-N  B50PR
B50-ULTRA B50A
B51 B51
B51-P B51P
B51-PC B51PC
B51-PC-BLU-N  B51PB
B51-PC-GRN-N  B51PG
B51-PC-RED-N  B51PR
B51-ULTRA B51A
B52 B52
B3 B3
B54 B54
B85 B85
B56 B56
B57 B58
B61 B61
B62 B62
B62-P-1 B62P1
B62-P-2 B62P2
B62-P-3 B62P3
B62-P-4 B62P4
B62-P-5 B62P5
B62-P-6 B62P6
B62-P-7 B62P7
B62-P-8 B62P8
B62-P-9 B62P9
B62-P-10 B62P10
B62-P-11 B62P11
B62-P-12 B62P12
B62-P-13 B62P13
B62-P-14 B62P14
B62-P-15 B62P15
B63 B63
B63-P B63P
B63-PC B63PC
B64 B64
B64-P B64P
B65 B65
B65-P B65P
B67 B67

HY-KO
ILCO EZ No. Ez No.

B68 B68
B68-P B68P
B69 B69
B72 B72
B72-P B72P
B74 B74
B74-P B74P
B77 B77
B77-P B77P
B77-PC B77PC
B77-PC-BLU-N  B77PB
B77-PC-GRN-N  B77PG
B77-PC-RED-N  B77PR
B78 B78
B78-P B78P
B79 B79
B8O B80
B80-P B8OP
B82-P-2 B82P2
B82-P-3 B82P3
B82-P-4 B82P4
B82-P-5 B82P5
B82-P-6 B82P6
B82-P-7 B82P7
B82-P-8 B82P8
B82-P-9 B82P9
B82-P-10 B82P10
B82-P-11 B82P11
B82-P-12 B82P12
B82-P-13 B82P13
B82-P-14 B82P14
B82-P-15 B82P15
B84 B84
B84-P B84P
B85 B85
B86 B86
B86-P B86P
B86-PC B86PC
B86-PC-BLU-N  B86PB
B86-PC-GRN-N  B86PG
B86-PC-RED-N  B86PR
B8 B8
B8s-P B8sP
B89 B89
B89-P B89P
BI1 BI1
B91-P B91P
B92 B92
B92-P B92P
B93 B93
B93-P BI3P
B96 B96
B96-P B96P
B97-PT B97PT
B99-PT BI9PT
B99-PT5 BI9PTW
B100-PT5 B100PTW
B101 B101
B102 B102
B102-P B102P

HY-KO
ILCO EZ No. Ez No.

B103-PT B103PT
B103-PT5 B103PTW
B104-PT B104PT
B104-PT5 B104PTW
B106-P B106P
B107-PT5  PT104PTW
B110-P B108P
BE2 BE2
BES BES
BMW2 BMW2
BMW2-P BMW2P
BMW3 BMW3
BMW3-P BMW3P
BN1 BN1
BN7 BN7
BO1 BO1
CC1 CC1
CG1 CG1
CG2 CG2
CG16 CG16
CG17 CG17
0G22 0G22
CL1 CL1
CLB1 CLB1
CLB2 CLB2
CLB3 CLB3
CLB4 CLB4
CLBS CLBS
CLB6 CLB6
CLB7 CLB7
CLB8 CLB8
CLB9 CLB9
CLB10 CLB10
CNA2 CNA2
CO1 CO1
C03 C03
C05 C05
co7 co7
C012 C012
co17 co17
€026 €026
€036 €036
c062 c062
€063 €063
C068 C068
c087 c087
C088 C088
c089 c089
C091 C091
C097 C097
€098 €098
€0102 €0102
C0106 C0106
c0107 C0107
C0108 C0108
D1054K DE6
D1098B DE2
D1098X DE4
DA23 DA23
DA24 DA24

HY-KO
ILCO EZ No. Ez No.

DA25 DA25
DA25-P DA25P
DA25-PC DA25PC

DA25-PC-BLU-N DA25PB
DA25-PC-GRN-N  DA25PG
DA25-PC-RED-N  DA25PR

DA25-ULTRA DA25A
DA28 DA28
DA31 DA31
DA31-P DA31P
DA31-ULTRA DA31A
DA32 DA32
DA34 DA34
DA34-P DA34P
DA35 DA35
DA37 DA37
DA37-P DA37P
DA38 DA38
DA38-P DA38P
DA39 DA39
DA39-P DA39P
DC1 DC1
DC3 DC3
DC3-P DC3P
DE6-PC DE6PC
DE6-PC-ASST.  DE6PDM
DE6-PC-BLU-N  DE6PB
DEG-PC-GRN-N  DE6PG
DE6-PC-RED-N  DE6PR
DE6-PC-YLW-N  DE6PY
DE6-ULTRA DE6A
DE8 DE8
DWO04RAP DWO04RP
DWO05AP DW05P
EA27 EA27
ELT EL1
EL10 EL10
EL11 EL11
ER1 ER1
ES8 ES8
ES8M ES8M
ES9 ES9
EZ1 EZ1
FA1 FA1
FA2 FA2
FA3 FA3
FIC FIC1
FR2 FR2
FT46 FT46
H26 H26
H27 H27
H50 H50
H50-PC H50PC
H50-PC-BLU-N  H50PB
H50-PC-GRN-N  H50PG
H50-PC-RED-N  H50PR
H50-ULTRA H50A
H51-PC H51PC
H51-ULTRA H51A
H52 H52

ILCO EZ No.

H53

H54

H54-PC
H54-PC-BLU-N
H54-PC-GRN-N
H54-PC-RED-N
H54-ULTRA
H55

H56

H56-P

H59

H59-P

H60

H62

H62-P

HB5

H65-P

H66

H67

H67-P

H70

H71

H71-P

H72-EK
H72-PT
H73-PT

H75

H75-P

H75-PC
H75-PC-BLU-N
H75-PC-GRN-N
H75-PC-RED-N
H76

H76-P

H78

H78-P

H82-PT
H86-PT
HD70U

HD74

HD75

HD82

HD90

HD90-P
HD90-ULTRA
HDI1

HD91-P

HD92

HD96

HD96-P

HD98

HD98-P
HD99-P
HD101-P
HD103
HD103-P
HD104

HY-KO
EZ No.
H53
H54
H54PC
H54PB
H54PG
H54PR
H54A
H55
H56
H56P
H59
H59P
H60
H62
H62P
HB5
H65P
H66
H67
H67P
H70
H71
H71P
H72PTW
H72PT
H73PT
H75
H75P
H75PC
H75PB
H75PG
H75PR
H76
H76P
H78
H78P
H82PT
HB86PT
HD70U
HD74
HD75
HD82
HD90
HD90P
HDI0A
HDI1
HD91P
HD92
HD96
HD96P
HD98
HD98P
HD99P
HD101P
HD103
HD103P
HD104

HD106-PT5  HD106PTW
HD107-PT5  HD107PTW

HD109

HD109
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Key Cross Reference

HY-KO
ILCO EZ No. Ez No.

HN3 HN3
HOO01T5 HD110PTW
HO1 HO1
HO44 HO44
HOVO1TS ~ HD111PTW
HR1 HR1
HR2 HR2
HU46T2 HU46PTW
HY2 HY2
HY2-P HY2P
HY3 HY3
HY4 HY4
HY4-P HY4P
HY5 HY5
HY6 HY6
HY6-P HY6P
HY12 HY12
HY12-P HY12P
HY13 HY13
HY13-P HY13P
HY14 HY14
HY14-P HY14P
HYD12 HYD12
HYD13 HYD13
IL1 L1
IL9 IL9
IL11 IL11
IN IN1
IN2 IN2
IN3 IN3
IN4 IN4
IN8 IN8
IN18 IN18
IN24 IN24
IN28 IN28
IN29 IN29
IN33 IN33
IN34 IN34
IN35 IN35
IN35-PC IN35PC
IN35-PC-BLU-N  IN35PB
IN35-PC-GRN-N  IN35PG
IN35-PC-RED-N  IN35PR
K1 K1
K2 K2
KA1 KA11
KA13 KA13
KA14 KA14
KA15 KA15
KK1 KK1
KK2 KK2
KK2-P KK2P
KK3 KK3
KK3-P KK3P
KK4 KK4
KK5 KK5
KWA1 KW1
KW1-BIG KWIXL
KW1-PC KW1PC

KW1-PC-ASST. KW1PDM

HY-KO
ILCO EZ No.
KW1-PC-BLU-N
KW1-PC-GRN-N
KW1-PC-RED-N
KW1-PC-YLW-N
KW1-ULTRA
KW5 KW5
KW10 KW10
KW10-PC-ASST. KW10PDM

KW1PB
KW1PG
KW1PR
KW1PY

KWIA

KW14AP KA20
KW15BP KA21
L1 L1
L4 L4
LD1 LD1
LD2 LD2
LO1 LO1
M1 M1
M1-PC M1PC
M1-PC-ASST. ~ M1PDM
M1-PC-BLU-N  M1PB
M1-PC-GRN-N  M1PG
M1-PC-RED-N  M1PR
M1-PC-YLW-N  M1PY
M1-ULTRA M1A
M2 M2
M3 M3
M4 M4
M5 M5
M10 M10
M11 M11
M12 M12
M13 M13
M14 M14
M16 M16
M17 M17
M18 M18
M19 M19
M20 M60
M21 M70
MAZ24RT5  MAZ24PTW
MB15 MB34
MB16 MB16
MB18 MB18
MD17 MD17
MIT1 MIT1
MIT3 MIT3
MIT4 MIT4
MIT4-P MIT4P
MIT5 MITS
MIT6 MIT6
Mz4 MZ4
MZ5 MZ5
MZ9 MZ9
MZ10 MZ10
MZ12 MZ12
MZ13 MZ13
MZz13-P MZ13P
MZ13-ULTRA MZ13A
MZ14 MZ14
MZ16 MZ16
MZ16-P MZ16P

EZ No.

HY-KO
ILCO EZ No. Ez No.
MZ17 MZ17
MZ19 MZ19
MZ19-P MZ19P
MZ25-P MZ25P
MZ27 MZ27
MZ27-P MZ27P
MZ30 MZ30
MZ30-P MZ30P
MZ31 MZ31
NA6 NA6
NA12 NA12
NA14 NA14
NA24 NA24
NA25 NA25
NA25-PC-BLU-N NA25PB

NA25-PC-GRN-N NA25PG

NA25-PC-RED-N  NA25PR
NE10 NE10
NH1 NH1
NIOTT N101PT
NI02T N102PT
NSN11T2 DA31PTW
oL oLt
P1 P1
P2 P2
PZ1 PZ1
RA3 RA3
RA4 RA4
RA7 RA7
RO1 RO1
RO3 RO3
R0O4 RO4
RO5 RO5
RO7 RO7
RU1 RU1
RU4 RU4
RU7 RU7
RU16 RU16
RU45 RU45
RU46 RU46
RU52 RU52
RU101 RU101
RV1 RV1
Rv4 Rv4
Rv4-P Rv4p
St S1
S3 S3
S4 S4
516 516
568 568
SAAT SAA1
SB11 SB11
SC1 SC1
SC1-BIG SCIXL
SC1-PC SC1PC

SC1-PC-ASST.  SC1PDM
SC1-PC-BLU-N  SC1PB
SC1-PC-GRN-N  SC1PG
SC1-PC-RED-N  SC1PR
SC1-PC-YLW-N ~ SC1PY

HY-KO
ILCO EZ No. Ez No.

SC1-ULTRA SC1A
SC4 SC4
SC6 SC6
SC7 SC7
SC8 SC8
SC9 SC9
SC10 SC10
SC19 SC19
SC20 SC20
SC22 SC22
SE1 SE1
SK1 SK1
SL1 SL1
5S4 S54
SS5 SS5
SUB1 SUB1
SUB1-P SUB1P
Suz11 SuUn
Suz12 Suz12
SUzZ15 SUZ15
Suz15-P SUZ15pP
Suz17 suz17
Suz17-p Suz1rp
Suz18 SUZ18
T61C TR20
T61-P TR20P
T7 T7
TA6 TA6
™1 ™1
™2 ™2
™3 ™3
T™M4 TM4
TM6 TM6
™7 ™7
T™M8 TM8
™9 T™9
™10 ™10
T™M12 T™M12
TM13 TM13
TM14 TM14
TM15 TM15
TMC1 TMP1
TOY43AT4 TOY43PT
TOY43EK  TOY43PTW
TOY57-PT TOYS57PT
TR25 TR25
TR33 TR33
TR33-P TR33P
TR33-PC TR33PC

TR33-PC-BLU-N TR33PB
TR33-PC-GRN-N  TR33PG
TR33-PC-RED-N  TR33PR

TR37 TR37
TR39 TR39
TR40 TR40
TR40-P TR40P
TR40-PC TR40PC

TR40-PC-BLU-N TR40PB
TR40-PC-GRN-N TR40PG
TR40-PC-RED-N TR40PR

HY-KO
ILCO EZ No. Ez No.

TR40-ULTRA TR40A
TR44 TR44
TR44-P TR44P
TR46 TR46
TR46-P TR46P
TR46-PC TR46PC
TR46-PC-BLU-N  TR46PB

TR46-PC-GRN-N TR46PG
TR46-PC-RED-N  TR46PR

TR47 TR47
TR47-P TR47P
TR47-PC TR47PC

TR47-PC-BLUE-N TR47PB
TR47-PC-GRN-N TR47PG
TR47-PC-RED-N TR47PR

TR53 TR53
TR53-P TR53P
V32 VW32
V33 V33
V33 VW42
V35 V35
V35-P V35P
V37 V37
V37-P VW37P
VL6 VL6
VL8 VL8
VL8-P VL8P
V073 VLS
V0735 VL4
VR2 VR2
VRS VRS
VR7 VR7
VW71A V29
W1 W1
WE1 WE1
WK1 WK1
WK2 WK2
WK2-PC WK2PC

WK2-PC-ASST. WK2PDM
WK2-PC-BLU-N  WK2PB
WK2-PC-GRN-N  WK2PG
WK2-PC-RED-N  WK2PR

WK2-ULTRA WK2A
WNA1 WN1
WR2 WR2
WR3 WR3
WR4 WR4
WR5 WR5
WR5-PC WR5PC

WR5-PC-ASST.  WR5PDM
WR5-PC-BLU-N  WR5PB
WR5-PC-GRN-N - WR5PG
WR5-PC-RED-N  WR5PR
WR5-PC-YLW-N  WR5PY

WR5-ULTRA WR5A
WTP1 WTP1
XL7 XL7
Y1 Y1
Y1E Y15
Y1E Y1E
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Key Cross Reference B9

HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO
ILCO EZ No. Ez No. | ILCO EZ No. Ez No. | SILCA EZ No. | SILCA EZ No. | SILCA EZ No.
Y1-PC YIPC | YH63 YH63 | CH13 AP2 | FO27 He2 | GYAG Y78
Y1-PC-ASST.  Y1PDM CH14 AP3 | F029 He6 | HON23R HO44
Yi-PC-BLUN  YIPB CH15 AP5 | FO30 H67 | HON3S HD82
vi-Pc-GRN-N  vire IRIINHL EZ No. [eT CG22 | FO31R H65 | HON39 HD74
Y1-PC-RED-N  Y1PR | 6AM1 AMB | CH22 CG16 | FO34 H70 | HON45R HDY1 L A Key
Y1-PC-YLW-N  Y1PY | AB15R AB16 | CLU1 CLB2 | FO34AP H70P | HON45RP HD91P \QQ\
Y1-ULTRA Y1A | AB16R AB15 | CLUTR CLB1 | FO35 H55 | HON47 Do | ©
Y2 Y2 | ABI7R AB13 | CLU2 CLB4 | FO38RT3 H72PT | HON47P HDYOP
Y3 Y3 | AMLIR AM1 | CLU2R CLB3 | FO39 H71 | HON49 HD70U
Y4 Y4 | AML3R AM3 | CLU3 CLB6 | FO39CP H71P | HONSTR HD96 -
Y5 Y5 | ASS1R SB11 | CLU3R CLB5 | FO40R H75 | HON51RP HD96P To locate
Y6 Y6 | AW5 AR4 | CLU4 CLB8 | FO40RBP H75P | HON53 HD92 the right
Y9 Y9 | AW7 AR1 | CLU4R CLB7 | FOT3R VW32 | HON55R HD98 | ' replacement key
Y11 Y11 | B97-PT B97PT | CLUS CLB10 | FRT1 FR2 | HONSGREP HDogp | ' blank, look at the key
Y12 Y12 | B99-PT5 BY9PTW | CLUSR CLBY | FRT2R FH2 | HONS8R HD103 | 0 be duplicated.
Y13 Y13 | BA1 B1 | CRB3 RA3 | GASIR B52 | HONS8RDP  HD103P
Y14 Y14 | BA2 B10 | CS6 AB1 | GM1-OR B48 | HONS8RT5  HD106PTW
Y52 Y52 | BASR B5 | CTNIR CL1 | GM1-OR B48 | HONS9R HD104
Y54 Y54 | BES BE2 | CVI0ss VRH3 | GM2-OR B50 | HRC1 HR1
Y78 Y78 | BES12 BES | CVI089 VRH2 | GM2-OR B50 | HU22 MB34
Y101 Y101 | BH4 NE10 | CY4 Y152 | GM3 B49 | HU23 MB18
Y103 Y103 | BOR1 BO1 | CY11 Y149 | GM3 B49 | HU46 B61
Y149 Y149 | BOR1R C0106 | CY15R Y153 | GM3BP B49P | HU49 V35
Y152 Y152 | BRG1R BN1 | CY15RP Y153P | GM4BP B51P | HU49BP V/35P
Y152-PC Y152PC | BRG3 IN25 | CY16 Y154 | GM4-OR B51 | HU50 BMW3
Y152-PC-BLU-N  Y152PB | BRG4 IN27 | CY16P Y154P | GM4-OR B51 | HU62 w23 |
Y152-PC-GRN-N  Y152PG | BRG5 BN7 | CY19 Y155 | GMS5 B44 | HY10R HYD12 / o an
Y152-PC-RED-N ~ Y152PR | BRG6 IN26 | CY22 Y157 | GM6 B45 | HY11R D13 | 4 7 umber
Y152-ULTRA Y1524 | BW7 BMW2 | CY24 Y159 | GM7 B46 | HYN2R HY2 | e rer's
Y153 Y153 | CB11 SK1 | CY24BP Y159P | GMS B47 | HYN4 HY4 | name o part
Y153-P Y153P | CB11R C07 | DAT5 MZ12 | GM11 B53 | HYN4P HY4P | number on the key.
Y154 Y154 | CB13R C026 | DAT6 DA22 | GM12R B55 | HYNSR HY5
Y154-P Y154P | CB14R C068 | DAT6R DA21 | GM13R B56 | HYNG HY6
Y154-PC Y154PC | CB18 C097 | DAT9 DA23 | GM14R B62 | HYNGP HY6P
Y154-PC-BLU-N ~ Y154PB | CB26R C088 | DATOR DA24 | GM16R B67 | HYN7R HY12 Q
Y154-PC-GRN-N  Y154PG | CB27R C087 | DAT12R B54 | GM17R B64 | HYN7RAP HY12P
Y154-PC-RED-N  Y154PR | CB29 C062 | DAT13 DA25 | GM17RP B64P | HYN10 HY13
Y154-ULTRA Y154A | CB29R C036 | DAT13P DA25P | GM18R B69 | HYN10BP HY13P
Y155 Y155 | CB33R C091 | DAT14 DA28 | GM19 B65 | HYN11 HY14
Y155-P Y155P | CB33R-C2 0102 | DO5R INT | GM21R B63 | HYN11CP HY14P
Y155-PC Y155PC | CB33R-D1 0107 | DO IN4 | GM22R B72 | ILC IN3
Y157 Y157 | CB33R-D2 C0108 | DWO4AP DWO4RP | GM22RP B72P | ILC2 IN33
Y157-P Y157P | CB39R c03 | DX1 DE6 | GM24R B74 | ILC3 INg | - )
Y157-PC Y157PC | CB45R CO1 | DX3 DES | GM25R B8S | ILC4R IN18 1 ) Using the
Y157-PC-BLUN  Y157PB | CB47 C017 | DX29R DE4 | GM26R B77 | ILC5 IN34 Key Cross
Y157-PC-GRN-N  Y157PG | CB48 C010 | EF1R HO1 | GM27R B78 | ILC6 IN29 | Reference chart,
Y157-PC-RED-N  Y157PR | CB49R C012 | EG1 FA27 | GM28R B79 | ILC7 IN35 | find the key and
Y159 Y159 | CB5T C063 | ELG3R EL11 | GM29 B68 | ILC8 IN2 | match back to
Y159-P Y159P | CB52R €089 | ELG6R EL10 | GM30 B8O | ILC10 IN24 | the appropriate
Y160-PT Y160PT | CB54R €05 | ELG7R ELT | GM30AP BSOP | ILC11 IN8 E“at%'l"”?("'y'Ko
Y162-PT Y162PT | CB62R 0103 | ERLT FR1 | GMS31 B84 | INT IL1 | [
Y220 Y220 | CB67R 0105 | ESP1R ES9 | GM31P B84P | I1SU3 B58
YH37 YH37 | CB74 RUT01 | FN1 FA3 | GM35R B2 | JC2R AMH1
YH38 YH38 | CH1 CG1 | FN2 FA1 | GM38 B4 | KENR K2
YH46 YH46 | CH2 CG2 | FN3 FA2 | GM39 B86 | KEI2R K1
YH47 YH47 | CH4 CG4 | FOB H51 | GM39EP B86P | KIATR KK1
YH48 YH48 | CH8 CG6 | FO18 H54 | GM40 B89 | KIAZR KK2
YH49 YH49 | CH10 CG17 | FO22R H59 | GMA40EP B8OP | KIA3R KK4
YH50 YH50 | CH11 AP4 | F024 H56 | GM41 B85 | KST KW1
YH51 YH50 | CH12 AP1 | FO26 HE0 | GS4R DE2 | KS2 Kws | Al Hy-Ko Keys are

UPC-labeled unless

therwi ted.
Hy-Ko Protucts COMDAaNY 330-467+7446 800+896+7890 Fax: 33046747442 E-Mail: cservice@hy-ko.com www.hykokeys.com O o e 1o



9 Key Cross Reference

HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO

SILCA EZ No. | SILCA EZ No. | SILCA EZ No. | STAR EZ No. | STAR EZ No.

KW14AP KA20 | NSN11T2 DA31PTW | TOY38R TR40 | 5AMA AM3 | 5SE1 SE1

KW15BP KA21 | NSN12 DA32 | TOY38RP TRAOP | 5AR2 ART | 5SH1 SC1

LK1R XL7 | NSN14 DA34 | TOY4R TR44 | 5AU1 0106 | 5SH3 SC19

i LR1R LO1 | NSN14CP DA34P | TOY42 TR46 | 5AU2 NA12 | 5SH4 sC8
ﬂm’i,,g LSAT EZ1 | NSN15 DA35 | TOY43 TR47 | 5B01 BO1 | 5SH5 SC7
4 LW20 1 | NSN16R DA37 | TOY43AT4  TOY43PT | 5CG4 CG17 | 5TA4 T7

0, LW23 L4 | NSN16RBP DA37P | TOY43P TR47P | 5CG5 CG22 | 5VR1 VR2

» MAZ1 Mz4 | OP1 oL1 | TOY46R TR53 | 5CG7 CG16 | 5VR3 VR7
J ol MAZ1R MZ5 | PE1R P1 | TOY46RP TR53P | 5CL1 CL1 | 5VR4 VR5
the rill MAZ2 MZ9 | PE2R P2 | TTL2 KW10 | 5C01 07 | 5WE1 WE1
replacement key: MAZ2P MZ9P | PZ1 PZ1 | TN T7 | 5C02 03 | 5wt w1
blank, look at the key | MAZ2R MZ10 | RB2 RA4 | VI080 VR2 | 5003 CO1 | 5WK1 WK1
to be duplicated. MAZ5 MZ14 | RB2-OR RA7 | VI082 VR7 | 5004 C05 | 5WR1 WR2
MAZ6 MZ13 | RC2 CNA2 | VI084 VR5 | 5005 SK1 | 5WR2 WR3

MAZ7AP MZ13P | RW7R RUT | VI087 VR4 | 5C06 C010 | 5YA1 Y1

MAZ12 MZ16 | RWIR RU16 | VO11 V29 | 50011 C087 | 5YATE Y15

‘ MAZ16 MZ19 | RW26R RU46 | VO13 V33 | 5012 C098 | 5YATE Y1E
— MAZ20R MZ27 | RW28R RU52 | V013 VW42 | 50013 C097 | 5YA2 Y3
’I MAZ20RGP MZ27P | RW30R RU45 | WEN WR3 | 5DA2 MZ12 | 5YA6 Y52

/ / MIT1R DC1 | RW43R RU7 | WER WR4 | 5DE1 DE1 | 6AR2 AR4

20| wmimep TR33P | SAT 170S | WEHO0 WR2 | 5DE3 DE5 | 6BE1 BE2

MIT2R DC3 | SA2 70S | WELT WE1T | 5DE3 DE6 | 6CO1 036

MIT2RP DC3P | SAR3 S31 | WH1 W1 | 5FA1 EA27 | 6C05 062

MITS MIT1 | SAR17R S16 | WST WK2 | 5EL3 EL11 | 6CO6 017

.y / MIT11R MIT3 | SAR21 S45 | WS3 WK1 | 5EL4 EL10 | 6CO11 088
Look foran | MIT12R MIT5 | SAR21R S22 | WT7AP VW23P | 5ERT ER1 | 6C012 089

— EZnumber, | s M1 | SAR22 S46 | Y160-PT Y160PT | 5EST ES9 | 6C016 0102
nmaa;gfgftggftrs MS4R M5 | SAR22R $23 | YA2 Y4 | 5HO1 HO1 | 6DE3 DES
MS6 M12 | SAR25 S48 | YA3 Y52 | 5HR1 HR1 | 6JU2 AMH1

number oNIEEE | /57 M2 | SAR36R SERY Y11 | 5HR2 HR2 | 6KW1 KW5
MS8 M14 | SAR37 S4 | YA4R Y13 | 5IL1 IN1 | 6LO1 L4

MS9R M4 | SAR40 S3 | YAS Y2 | 5IL3 IN2 | 6MAS M14

Q MS10 M13 | SH1 SC6 | YAS Y6 | 5IL4 IN3 | 6RU2 RU16

MS11 M10 | SH2 SC22 | YA17R Y14 | 5IL7 IN18 | 6RU7 RU46

MS11R M16 | SH3 SC1 | YA18 CG27 | 5IL9 IN28 | 6SA3 s6

MS13R M11 | SH4 SC20 | YA29 Y220 | 5IL11 IN33 | 6SA6 S31

MS14 M3 | SH5 SC4 | YA32 Y54 | 5KE1 K2 | 6SA-LA 522

MS15 MD17 | SH6 SC24 | YA34 Y15 | 5KE2 K1 | B6SH1 SC4

MS17 M70 | SH7 SC10 | YA34 YAE | 5KWA KW1 | 6SH3 SC20

MS18 M60 | SH9 SC7 | YA36 Y1 | 5L01 L1 | 6SH4 SC9

) NAST NH1 | SH10 SCY | YAG8 Y105 | 5MA3 M4 | 6SH5 SC10
R : NCR4 NA25 | SH11 SC8 | YA78 Y101 | 5MA4 M5 | 6WR2 WR4
[ Eg'”grtohses NCR6 RO3 | SH23 SC21 | YH8 YH37 | 5MA5 M10 | 6YAT Y2
e gh " NCR7 NA12 | SL1 SE1 | YH18 YH47 | 5MAG M11 | 6YA3 Y4
find the Keylcitl NCR8 RO4 | SS13 SL1 | YH18R YH46 | 5MA7 M12 | 6YA6 Y54
match bat Al NCR9 RO5 | SU11 SUZ11 | YH21R YH38 | 5NAT NH1 | 6YA12 Y78
the appropriate NCR10 NA24 | S74 HD57 | YH29 YH49 | 5PE1 P2 | 7BE2W BES
matching Hy-Ko NCR18 RO1 | SZ10R SUZ12 | YH29R YH48 | 5PE2 P1 | BN BN1
key blank. NCR19 RO7 | SZ11R SUz17 | YM12 MB16 | 5R04 NA6 | CB1 CLB1
NCR20 RO6 | SZ11RP SUZ17P | YM22 SAAT | 5R04N NA25 | CB2 CLB2

NCR21 RO10 | SZ12 SUZ15 | YH30 YH51 | 5RU1 RUT | CB3 CLB3

NE26 VL4 | Sz12P SUZ15P | YH30R YH50 | 5RU2 RU4 | CB4 CLB4

NE27 VL5 | TE3 HR2 | YH35RBP YH63 | 5RU7 RU45 | CB5 CLB5

NE40 VL6 | TH1 IH2 5RU9 RU7 | CB6 CLB6

NE51 VL8 | TOY4 TR20 HY-KO B3y S4 | CB7 CLB7

NE51AP VL8P | TOY4BP Al STAR EZ No. [V s1 | cBs CLB8

NE75EP RV4P | TOY18 TR25 | 4MA2 M2 | 5SA3 S16 | CB9 CLB9

NH1 Y10 | TOY19 KOM1 | 4MAT7 M13 | 5SA5 S3 | CB10 CLB10

NSN11 DA31 | TOY27R TR33 | 4YAT Y220 | 5SA6 $32 | CG1 CG1

NSN11BP DA31P | TOY30 TR39 | 4YA6 Y6 | 5SA7 S68 | CG2 0G4
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Key Cross Reference 9

HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO HY-KO
STAR EZ No. | STAR EZ No. | TAYLOR EZ No. | TAYLOR EZ No. | TAYLOR EZ No.
CG6 0G2 | M2 MZ10 | 2272 087 | 102 SE1 | F54GA FA3
CHR93 Y155 | Mz4 MZ4 | 23 05 | 111GE 7 | HIF Y9
CHRY4 Y157 | MZ5 MZ5 | 23R14 0105 | 114M BES | HI8LA B10
CHR95 Y159 | MZ13 MZ13 | 35 L1 | 119 ER1 | Ho8M B2
DA3 DA21 | MZ13P MZ13P | 35RA L4 | 120D SL1 | HROZNX Y10 09 A Key
DA4 DA22 | OBR1DB B5 | 41C AM1 | 123 CL1 | IN29 IN29 ,QQ\
DAS DA25 | OBR2 B11 | 41CM AM4 | 127DP Ho7 | J41A a1 |
DAG DA23 | OBR3 B4 | 41G CG1 | 127ES Ho6 | K22 097
DA7 DA24 | OBROH B45 | 41GA 062 | 133 WET | KW10 KW10
DA31 DA31 | OBR10K B47 | 41GR CG4 | 135 ART | L191A VR2 -
DA34 DA34 | OBRT1 RA3 | 41H IL1 | 135A AR4 | L54B INg To locate
DE2 DE4 | OBR12B B49 | 41J L9 | 1378 FH1 | 154G FR2 the right
GMB4C B64 | OBR14D B51 | 41NL CG6 | 145 SC1 | L54 IN24 | ' replacement key
GM67D B67 | OFD4 H26 | 41R CG16 | 145A SC4 | L54K IN25 |  blank, look at the key
GM68 B68 | OFD10 H50 | 41RB 0622 | 145CE sc21 | Ls4L IN27 | 0 be duplicated.
GM78E B78 | OPLGS Y149 | 41y CG17 | 145E SC9 | L54M IN26
GM79D B79 | RO3 RO4 | 48KMR S32 | 145€F SC24 | L54N BN7
GMS89 B89 | RO5 RO7 | 49KM S16 | 145ES Sc8 | L54P BN
HBR1 B2 | ROG RO3 | 50 S3 | 145F SC10 | LO7NX Y101
HBR? B10 | SATYf B8 | 515 S68 | 145FS sc7 | mr9s MB18
HBRIE B44 | SH2 SC6 | 54 IN2 | 1450 SC20 | M79T MB34
HBR10J B46 | SH6 SC22 | 54DR DE6 | 14518 SC19 | M79U MB16
HBR11 RA4 | SL1 SL1 | 54F INT | 170 HO1 | N102 NH1
HBR12A B48 | SM1 708 | B4FN IN28 | 171P 0Lt | N174D NA25
HBR15A B62 | SP1 B53 | 54KE DE5 | 174B NAT4 | 07B Y103
HBR15C B63 | TO1 TR20 | 54KS KW1 | 174BA NAT2 | 07C Yis | -
HBR15E B77 | T03 BS5 | 54LB IN4 | 174E RO10 | O7E Y54 / L.
HD103 HD103 | TO4 TRAO | 54MT IN33 | 174H RO6 | O7NX iz | L e umber
HFD4 Ho7 | TO37 TR37 | 54TW IN34 | 174] RO3 | 043LA 522 | [ o
HFD10 H51 | T047 TR47 | 54WA WR4 | 174K RO7 | 043L8B 523 | |name or part
HFD11 H55 | Vw4 VW23 | 54WB WR3 | 174KM RO5 | 043RA S45 | number on the key.
HFD12 H54 | VW5 V29 | 54WC WR5 | 175 WK1 | 043RB 546
HFD12L HE0 | Y1 v12 | 55 RUT | 175W WK2 | 043RE S48
HFD62 HE2 | YJ2 Y14 | 55p RU4 | 182 DE4 | 048KMR S31
HFD67 H67 | YJ3 vi1 | 57-1D RU45 | 183 DE2 | 049KM S6 VAN
HFD70 H70 | YJ4 Y103 | 57P RU52 | 185VS VR7 | 098H B45
HN4 HO44 | YJ5 Y13 | 57PA RU16 | 191B VRS | 098K B47
HN5 HD74 e 62F ROT | 191C VRH3 | 098LA B11
HNG HD82 - 68 P1 | 307A scé | P109scv B63
HN7 Ml TAYLOR  Ez No. RN P2 | 307W sc22 | P1103 B89
HN9O HD90 | 7EB Y5 | 71 W1 | A22AT C091 | P19A Y152
HNO98 HD98 | 7NX Y11 | 79 K1 | A22C1 098 | P27 H51
HPLGS Y152 | 7% Y6 | 79HK K2 | A22C2 0102 | P27E H53 | -t )
HPL8Y Y154 | 12GA Y78 | 92 M1 | A22D1 0107 | P9IA B48 T ) Using the
HY5 HY5 | 12GM v4 | 928 M2 | A22D2 0108 | R174D NAG Key Cross
IL5 INg | 14 v1 | 920 M17 | A22GM C089 | R185VS VR4 | Reference chart,
IL10UN IN29 | 14A v2 | 92D MH4 | A2222 088 | R191C VRH2 | find the key and
IS1 IL1 | 14YM Y3 | 92F M13 | A54DR DE8 | R21EG C062 | match back to
152 IL9 | 20 co1 | 926G M12 | A57-1D RU46 | R21EN sk1 | the appropriate
JUt AM1 | 20F 017 | 92H Mi4 | A114A BE2 | R7NX y13 | matching Hy-Ko
KWT KW10 | 20KT C063 | 92N M10 | Cd2L 0627 | RO7NX y14 | | Key blank.
LCO7 026 | 20T CO12 | 92NR M16 | E14 15 | $19 Y149
LC015 co12 | 20v 026 | 92T M11 | E14 YIE | So7 H50
LDCT DC1 | 20vS C068 | 92VR M3 | F41A APT | S27E H52
LTO1 TR33 | 21EB 03 | 96C EL1 | F41B AP2 | 51 1708
LYJ1 Y101 | 21EG 036 | 96LN EL11 | F41C AP3 | Se6L SB11
MB000 MBO | 21EN 07 | 98DB B5 | F41E AP4 | S91B B49
M7000 M70 | 22B BO1 | 98M BT | F41M AP5 | S91D B67
MIt MIT1 | 22R1 0103 | 99A RA4 | F54 FAT | TB1A TR25
MZ1 MZ9 | 22R14 0106 | 998 RA3 | F54A FA2 | T147 y11 | AllHy-Ko Keys are

UPC-labeled unless

therwi ted.
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9 Key Cross Reference

HY-KO HY-KO
TAYLOR Ez No. | TAYLOR EZ No.
T148 H2 | X179 Suz12
U92A M4 | X180 B69
X1 MZ12 | X181 HD90
) X4 MZz4 | X185 B65
F|||di”g X5 MZ5 | X186 suz17
4 X6 DA22 | X192 B72
0, X7 DA21 | X193 HD96
p X14S Y220 | X195 HDY1
X26 MZ9 | X196 HY5
J Iﬁe'?l‘éﬂf X7 MZ10 | X198 B74
replacement el X29 VL5 | X202 H59
blank, look at the key = | X30 VL4 | X203 V37
to be duplicated. X44 HO44 | X210 DA31
X52 SAAT | X211 TR44
X53 VW32 | X212 TR46
X54 DC1 | X214 HD103
‘ X54F IN18 | X215 HD104
a X54K IN3 | X216 HY6
" X54W WR2 | X217 TR47
/ / X59 BMW2 | X221 He5
1| xe0 MZ14 | X222 MZ27
X61F EA27 | X223 TR53
X61FR HR1 | X224 MIT3
X69 YH37 | X225 B8O
I / X1 HD70U | X226 HYD12
Look foran | x77 YH38 | X229 MIT5
— EZnumber, | xgp VL6 | X231 H70
nmaa;gfzftggftrs X84 HD74 | X232 HY12
X87 SUZ11 | X233 KK1
number ORISR | yoor B4 | X234 HYD13
X984 B46 | X235 HY13
X103 KA14 | X236 HY14
Q X104 KA13 | X237 DA34
X105 KAT1 | X238 DA35
X106 KA15 | X240 KK2
X110 V33 | X242 DA37
X110 VW42 | X248 YH63
X114 DA24 | XL16 XL7
X115 DA23
X117 YH48
X118 YH49
‘[ ) : X119 YH47
() Using the X120 YH46
Key Cross X121 DC3
Beference chart, %123 DA25
find the key and
match back to X124 DA28
the appropriate X129 HD82
matching Hy-Ko X131 MZ13
key blank. X137 TR33
X138 HD75
X139 V35
X140 VL8
X143 B53
X144 BMW3
X145 B55
X146 B56
X151 TR39
X152 FT46
X154 B54
X160 HY2
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